
Agenda 

 

The Lawrence County Board of Commissioners 

Lawrence County, Tennessee 

September 23, 2025 

Regular Session 

5:00 P.M. 

 

Call to Order by The Chair, Shane Eaton 

Roll Call: By County Clerk, Russ Brewer 

Invocation:   

Pledge:   

 

Public Comments:  

 

Bi-Monthly Financial Report, Fiscal Agent 

Bi-Monthly Financial Report, Director of Schools 

 

Report of the Resolution Committee 

Memorials and Honorariums:  

 

1. Resolution No. 2025092301-H 

 

Resolution Recognizing And Congratulating Summertown High School Student Cavan Love For 

Capturing The 2025 Skills USA Tennessee State Championship and Outstanding Performance At 

The National Level In Welding 

 

Election of Chair of the Lawrence County Board of County Commissioners 

 

Election of Chair Pro Tempore of the Lawrence County Legislative Body 

 

Elections: 

1. Notaries 

 2.  County Attorney 

Resolutions: 

1. Resolution No. 2025092301 

Resolution Approving Minutes of July 22, 2025 Meeting of the Lawrence County Board 

of County Commissioners 

 Sponsor:  Resolution Committee 

 

 



2. Resolution No. 2025092302 

Resolution Approving Minutes of the August 25, 2025 Special Session of the Lawrence 

County Board of County Commissioners 

 Sponsor:  Resolution Committee 

 

3. Resolution No. 2025092303 

 A Resolution of the County of Lawrence, Tennessee Amending the Fiscal Year 2025-2026 

 Budget 

 Sponsor:  Budget Committee 

 

 

4. Resolution No. 2025092304 

Resolution to Approve Appointment of Brandi Williams as Director of Accounts and 

Budgets for Lawrence County  

 Sponsor: David Morgan as to Appointment and Budget Committee and Commission as to 

 Salary 

 

5. Resolution No. 2025092305 

 Resolution to Approve Appointment of Kelly Odom as Purchasing Agent for 

 Lawrence County  

 Sponsor: David Morgan as to Appointment and Budget Committee and Commission as to 

 Salary 

 

6. Resolution No. 2025092306 

 Resolution to Authorize Lawrence County Board of Education to Erect Gates Across 

 West Corbin Street at the Intersection of West College Street and Corbin Street and on 

 West College Street at the Summertown High School Office Building/Parking Lot 

 Sponsor: Highway Committee 

 

7. Resolution No. 2025092307 

Resolution to Change the Speed Limit on Cemetery Road to 30 Miles Per Hour for the 

Entire Length of Said Road 

 Sponsor: Highway Committee 

 

8. Resolution No. 2025092308 

 Resolution to Close a Portion of Foster Road 

 Sponsor: Highway Committee 

 

9. Resolution No. 2025092309 

 Resolution to Change the Definition of a Work Week for Lawrence County Employees 

 as Currently Set Forth in the Lawrence County Personnel Policy 

 Sponsor: Human Resources Committee 

 



 

 

10. Resolution No. 2025092310 

 Resolution to Amend Certain Resolutions Previously Enacted by Lawrence County 

 Regarding Incentives to Lawrence County Employees for Completing Continuing 

 Education Courses Offered Through the County Technical Advisory Service (CTAS) 

 and/or the Society of Human Resource Management (SHRM) 

 Sponsor: Human Resources Committee 

 

11. Resolution No. 2025092311 

 Resolution to Accept for a $500.00 Contribution from the North Alabama Trail Riders 

 Association for the Benefit of the Lawrence County Ambulance Service 

 Sponsor: Budget Committee 

 

12. Resolution No. 2025092312 

 Resolution to Authorize a Twelve Dollar And Fifty Cent Charge by the Clerk of Every 

 Court in Lawrence County Having Jurisdiction of State Misdemeanors and Felonies for the 

 Purposes Authorized and Set Out in Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-3-106  

 Sponsor: Budget Committee 

 

13. Resolution No. 2025092313 

 Resolution for Lawrence County to Make a Contribution Not to Exceed $7,100.00 to all 

 Three High Schools Located In Lawrence County To Help Offset The Cost Of Seventy-

 One Students From Said High Schools To Attend The Skills USA Competition 

 Sponsor: Budget Committee 

 

14. Resolution No. 2025092314 

 Resolution to Amend Resolution No. 2025063001 Regarding Non-Profit and Charitable 

 Contributions to Approve an Additional Contribution in the Sum of $10,000 to Friends of 

 Lawrence County Animals (FOLCA.) 

 Sponsor: Budget Committee 

 

15. Resolution No. 2025092315 

 Resolution to Make an $800,000.00 Contribution to the Lawrence County Board of 

 Education for Construction of a Practice Gymnasium at Lawrence County High School 

 Sponsor: Budget Committee 

 

16. Resolution No. 2025092316 

 Resolution to Approve Contribution in the Sum of $161,000 to the Economic Development 

 Corporation of Lawrence County in Lieu Tax Increment Financing Funds to be Used for 

 the Purchase of a Parcel of Real Property Located at the Corner of Hagan Road and U. S. 

 Highway 43 North  

 Sponsor: Budget Committee 



 

 

17. Resolution No. 2025092317 

 Resolution Authorizing the Lawrence County Ambulance Service to Provide Dedicated 

 Ambulance Standby for Events and to Charge a Fee Not to Exceed One Hundred Fifty 

 Dollars ($150.00) Per Hour; and to Establish Policies and Procedures Including 

 Discretionary Reductions or Waivers for Qualifying Nonprofit Applicants 

 Sponsor: Shane Eaton, Steve Hagan 

 

18. Resolution No. 2025092318 

 Resolution Authorizing an Agreement with Loretto Memorial Chapel to Provide 

 Temporary Housing of Cadavers in the Event of Multiple Fatalities or Limited Hospital 

 Capacity, and to Authorize Payment of a Daily Rate of Fifty ($50.00) Dollars for Such 

 Services 

 Sponsor: Phillip Heatherly, Barry Luffman 



101 General

DescriptionAccount Budget Estimate % of BudgetActual Actual
Estimate
Avg/Mth % of Avg

Year-To-Date Month-To-Date

Revenues
40110 Current Property Tax 0.00% 958,910.08 0.00%11,506,921.00 0.00 0.00
40120 Trustee's Collections - Prior Year -3.14% 31,666.67 -37.68%380,000.00 11,931.95 11,931.95
40130 Cir Clk/Clk & Master Collections-Pr Yr 28.01% 7,000.00 336.18%84,000.00 (23,532.35) (23,532.35)
40140 Interest And Penalty 4.43% 4,916.67 53.13%59,000.00 (2,612.37) (2,612.37)
40161 Payments In Lieu Of Taxes - T. V. A. 0.00% 190.83 0.00%2,290.00 0.00 0.00
40162 Payments In Lieu Of Taxes-Local 0.00% 30,000.00 0.00%360,000.00 0.00 0.00
40163 Payments In Lieu Of Taxes - Other 0.00% 916.67 0.00%11,000.00 0.00 0.00
40220 Hotel/Motel Tax 0.00% 23,333.33 0.00%280,000.00 0.00 0.00
40250 Litigation Tax - General 0.00% 7,083.33 0.00%85,000.00 0.00 0.00
40260 Litigation Tax - Special Purpose 0.00% 4,000.00 0.00%48,000.00 0.00 0.00
40267 Litigation Tax-Victim-Offender Medat 0.00% 475.00 0.00%5,700.00 0.00 0.00
40268 Litigation Tax - Courtroom Security 0.00% 4,166.67 0.00%50,000.00 0.00 0.00
40270 Business Tax 0.00% 43,750.00 0.00%525,000.00 0.00 0.00
40275 Mixed Drink Tax 0.00% 12.50 0.00%150.00 0.00 0.00
40330 Wholesale Beer Tax 0.00% 16,666.67 0.00%200,000.00 0.00 0.00
41110 Marriage Licenses 0.00% 125.00 0.00%1,500.00 0.00 0.00
41140 Cable TV Franchise 0.00% 3,500.00 0.00%42,000.00 0.00 0.00
41510 Beer Permits 0.00% 208.33 0.00%2,500.00 0.00 0.00
42110 Fines 0.00% 666.67 0.00%8,000.00 0.00 0.00
42120 Officers Costs 0.00% 1,125.00 0.00%13,500.00 0.00 0.00
42140 Drug Control Fines 0.00% 333.33 0.00%4,000.00 0.00 0.00
42150 Jail Fees 0.00% 83.33 0.00%1,000.00 0.00 0.00
42190 Data Entry Fee - Circuit Court 0.00% 166.67 0.00%2,000.00 0.00 0.00
42220 Officers Costs 0.00% 41.67 0.00%500.00 0.00 0.00
42280 DUI Treatment Fines 0.00% 83.33 0.00%1,000.00 0.00 0.00
42310 Fines 0.00% 1,125.00 0.00%13,500.00 0.00 0.00
42311 Fines For Littering (General Sess 0.00% 33.33 0.00%400.00 0.00 0.00
42320 Officers Costs 0.00% 2,500.00 0.00%30,000.00 0.00 0.00
42330 Games And Fish Fines 0.00% 62.50 0.00%750.00 0.00 0.00
42340 Drug Control Fines 0.00% 416.67 0.00%5,000.00 0.00 0.00
42380 DUI Treatment Fines 0.00% 458.33 0.00%5,500.00 0.00 0.00
42390 Data Entry Fee - General Sessions 0.00% 916.67 0.00%11,000.00 0.00 0.00
42410 Fines 0.00% 216.67 0.00%2,600.00 0.00 0.00
42420 Officers Costs 0.00% 41.67 0.00%500.00 0.00 0.00
42490 Data Entry Fee - Juvenile Court 0.00% 375.00 0.00%4,500.00 0.00 0.00
42520 Officers Costs 0.00% 100.00 0.00%1,200.00 0.00 0.00
42530 Data Entry Fee - Chancery Court 0.00% 333.33 0.00%4,000.00 0.00 0.00
43120 Patient Charges -0.01% 192,916.67 -0.06%2,315,000.00 116.21 116.21
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101 General

DescriptionAccount Budget Estimate % of BudgetActual Actual
Estimate
Avg/Mth % of Avg

Year-To-Date Month-To-Date

43194 Service Charges 0.00% 150.00 0.00%1,800.00 0.00 0.00
43350 Copy Fees 7.88% 750.00 94.52%9,000.00 (708.90) (708.90)
43360 Library Fees 13.40% 166.67 160.80%2,000.00 (268.00) (268.00)
43365 Archives And Records Management 0.00% 1,166.67 0.00%14,000.00 0.00 0.00
43366 Greenbelt Late Fee 0.00% 8.33 0.00%100.00 0.00 0.00
43370 Telephone Commissions 0.00% 7,083.33 0.00%85,000.00 0.00 0.00
43383 Additional Fees - Titling and 0.00% 2,083.33 0.00%25,000.00 0.00 0.00
43392 Data Processing Fee -Register 0.00% 1,166.67 0.00%14,000.00 0.00 0.00
43394 Data Processing Fee - Sheriff 0.00% 116.67 0.00%1,400.00 0.00 0.00
43395 Sexual Offender Registration Fee- 0.00% 666.67 0.00%8,000.00 0.00 0.00
43396 Data Processing Fee - County Clerk 0.00% 208.33 0.00%2,500.00 0.00 0.00
44110 Investment Income 11.79% 70,833.33 141.53%850,000.00 (100,250.82) (100,250.82)
44131 Commissary Sales 0.00% 6,666.67 0.00%80,000.00 0.00 0.00
44180 Expenditure Credits 0.00% 41.67 0.00%500.00 0.00 0.00
44990 Other Local Revenues 0.00% 0.00 0.00%0.00 (645.00) (645.00)
45110 County Clerk 0.00% 7,916.67 0.00%95,000.00 0.00 0.00
45190 Trustee 0.00% 43,750.00 0.00%525,000.00 0.00 0.00
45520 Circuit Court Clerk 0.00% 8,916.67 0.00%107,000.00 0.00 0.00
45540 General Sessions Court Clerk 0.00% 14,166.67 0.00%170,000.00 0.00 0.00
45550 Clerk And Master 0.00% 10,416.67 0.00%125,000.00 0.00 0.00
45560 Juvenile Court Clerk 0.00% 4,000.00 0.00%48,000.00 0.00 0.00
45580 Register 0.00% 17,916.67 0.00%215,000.00 0.00 0.00
45590 Sheriff 0.00% 1,666.67 0.00%20,000.00 0.00 0.00
46110 Juvenile Services Program 0.00% 750.00 0.00%9,000.00 0.00 0.00
46210 Law Enforcement Training Programs 0.00% 3,333.33 0.00%40,000.00 0.00 0.00
46240 School Resource Officer Grants 0.00% 87,500.00 0.00%1,050,000.00 0.00 0.00
46290 Other Public Safety Grants 0.00% 29,596.33 0.00%355,156.00 0.00 0.00
46310 Health Department Programs 0.00% 81,551.00 0.00%978,612.00 0.00 0.00
46390 Other Health And Welfare Grants 0.00% 12,118.92 0.00%145,427.00 0.00 0.00
46430 Litter Program 0.00% 4,866.67 0.00%58,400.00 0.00 0.00
46830 Beer Tax 0.00% 1,500.00 0.00%18,000.00 0.00 0.00
46835 Vehicle Certificate of Title Fees 0.00% 1,333.33 0.00%16,000.00 0.00 0.00
46840 Alcoholic Beverage Tax 0.00% 10,416.67 0.00%125,000.00 0.00 0.00
46845 Opioid Settlement Funds - TN 0.00% 13,750.00 0.00%165,000.00 0.00 0.00
46851 State Revenue Sharing -T.V.A. 0.00% 85,333.33 0.00%1,024,000.00 0.00 0.00
46852 State Revenue Sharing - 0.00% 6,250.00 0.00%75,000.00 0.00 0.00
46855 State Shared Sports Gaming Privilege 0.00% 5,000.00 0.00%60,000.00 0.00 0.00
46915 Contracted Prisoner Board 0.00% 58,333.33 0.00%700,000.00 0.00 0.00
46960 Registrar's Salary Supplement 0.00% 1,263.67 0.00%15,164.00 0.00 0.00
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101 General

DescriptionAccount Budget Estimate % of BudgetActual Actual
Estimate
Avg/Mth % of Avg

Year-To-Date Month-To-Date

46980 Other State Grants 0.00% 36,666.67 0.00%440,000.00 0.00 0.00
46990 Other State Revenues 0.00% 125.00 0.00%1,500.00 0.00 0.00
47180 Community Development 0.00% 9,749.33 0.00%116,992.00 0.00 0.00
47250 Law Enforcement Grants 0.00% 11,740.67 0.00%140,888.00 0.00 0.00
47590 Other Federal Through State 0.00% 19,868.17 0.00%238,418.00 0.00 0.00
47990 Other Direct Federal Revenue 0.00% 26,777.50 0.00%321,330.00 0.00 0.00
48130 Contributions 0.75% 19,528.42 8.96%234,341.00 (1,750.00) (1,750.00)
48610 Donations 7.74% 541.67 92.86%6,500.00 (503.00) (503.00)
48990 Other 4.36% 208.33 52.32%2,500.00 (109.00) (109.00)
48991 Opioid Settlement Funds - Past 0.00% 9,833.33 0.00%118,000.00 0.00 0.00

RevenuesTotal 24,920,539.00 (118,331.28) (118,331.28)0.47% 2,076,711.58 5.70%
Expenditures
51100 County Commission 19.65% (14,686.00) 235.75%(176,232.00) 34,621.97 34,621.97
51220 Beer Board 16.33% (114.67) 195.92%(1,376.00) 224.65 224.65
51300 County Mayor/Executive 9.67% (25,279.08) 116.10%(303,349.00) 29,348.45 29,348.45
51400 County Attorney 7.78% (4,761.08) 93.31%(57,133.00) 4,442.40 4,442.40
51500 Election Commission 10.22% (28,547.33) 122.63%(342,568.00) 35,008.13 35,008.13
51600 Register Of Deeds 10.07% (30,274.58) 120.85%(363,295.00) 36,586.82 36,586.82
51800 County Buildings 12.56% (68,658.25) 150.68%(823,899.00) 103,454.41 103,454.41
51910 Preservation Of Records 10.64% (6,721.58) 127.68%(80,659.00) 8,582.27 8,582.27
52100 Accounting And Budgeting 12.93% (41,002.00) 155.17%(492,024.00) 63,621.52 63,621.52
52200 Purchasing 16.76% (6,946.08) 201.13%(83,353.00) 13,970.98 13,970.98
52300 Property Assessor's Office 10.35% (42,083.08) 124.26%(504,997.00) 52,291.16 52,291.16
52400 County Trustee's Office 44.08% (7,705.58) 528.93%(92,467.00) 40,757.09 40,757.09
52500 County Clerk's Office 47.15% (16,776.58) 565.79%(201,319.00) 94,919.41 94,919.41
52600 Data Processing 7.74% (37,490.75) 92.91%(449,889.00) 34,834.14 34,834.14
53100 Circuit Court 11.98% (73,210.92) 143.74%(878,531.00) 105,232.79 105,232.79
53300 General Sessions Court 7.65% (39,250.58) 91.85%(471,007.00) 36,052.31 36,052.31
53400 Chancery Court 10.60% (40,728.42) 127.23%(488,741.00) 51,819.83 51,819.83
53500 Juvenile Court 6.79% (35,115.92) 81.46%(421,391.00) 28,605.77 28,605.77
53900 Other Administration Of Justice 0.00% (416.67) 0.00%(5,000.00) 0.00 0.00
53910 Probation Services 0.00% (14,621.92) 0.00%(175,463.00) 0.00 0.00
53920 Courtroom Security 7.35% (16,632.08) 88.20%(199,585.00) 14,669.86 14,669.86
53930 Victim Assistance Programs 0.00% (475.00) 0.00%(5,700.00) 0.00 0.00
54110 Sheriff's Department 14.88% (456,030.92) 178.60%(5,472,371.00) 814,462.38 814,462.38
54150 Drug Enforcement 0.00% 0.00 0.00%0.00 1,663.58 1,663.58
54210 Jail 7.96% (342,201.50) 95.50%(4,106,418.00) 326,800.85 326,800.85
54220 Workhouse 2.07% (4,866.67) 24.86%(58,400.00) 1,210.00 1,210.00
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101 General

DescriptionAccount Budget Estimate % of BudgetActual Actual
Estimate
Avg/Mth % of Avg

Year-To-Date Month-To-Date

54310 Fire Prevention And Control 0.00% (166.67) 0.00%(2,000.00) 0.00 0.00
54410 Civil Defense 37.58% (4,375.83) 450.97%(52,510.00) 19,733.89 19,733.89
54420 Rescue Squad 0.00% (34,375.00) 0.00%(412,500.00) 0.00 0.00
54490 Other Emergency Management 25.00% (29,118.50) 300.00%(349,422.00) 87,355.50 87,355.50
54610 County Coroner/Medical Examiner 31.67% (15,572.42) 380.01%(186,869.00) 59,176.04 59,176.04
55110 Local Health Center 4.20% (14,987.50) 50.38%(179,850.00) 7,550.05 7,550.05
55120 Rabies And Animal Control 11.44% (27,138.25) 137.30%(325,659.00) 37,261.44 37,261.44
55130 Ambulance/Emergency Medical 12.97% (345,829.25) 155.64%(4,149,951.00) 538,254.38 538,254.38
55170 Alcohol And Drug Programs 9.01% (15,150.17) 108.18%(181,802.00) 16,388.93 16,388.93
55190 Other Local Health Services 4.07% (10,416.67) 48.85%(125,000.00) 5,088.03 5,088.03
55390 Appropriation To State 4.46% (81,551.00) 53.56%(978,612.00) 43,682.67 43,682.67
55900 Other Public Health And Welfare 81.72% (47,088.92) 980.69%(565,067.00) 461,797.73 461,797.73
56300 Senior Citizens Assistance 100.00% (4,750.00) 1,200.00%(57,000.00) 57,000.00 57,000.00
56500 Libraries 8.39% (43,412.08) 100.72%(520,945.00) 43,725.89 43,725.89
56900 Other Social, Cultural And Recreational 76.88% (7,083.33) 922.59%(85,000.00) 65,350.00 65,350.00
57100 Agricultural Extension Service 1.52% (16,117.58) 18.26%(193,411.00) 2,943.46 2,943.46
57500 Soil Conservation 7.68% (7,637.83) 92.18%(91,654.00) 7,040.68 7,040.68
58110 Tourism 80.49% (1,708.33) 965.85%(20,500.00) 16,500.00 16,500.00
58120 Industrial Development 14.08% (35,762.25) 168.99%(429,147.00) 60,435.00 60,435.00
58190 Other Economic And Community 0.00% (4,416.67) 0.00%(53,000.00) 0.00 0.00
58220 Airport 100.00% (5,750.00) 1,200.00%(69,000.00) 69,000.00 69,000.00
58300 Veteran's Services 7.26% (12,716.92) 87.18%(152,603.00) 11,086.28 11,086.28
58400 Other Charges 53.73% (114,067.83) 644.82%(1,368,814.00) 735,527.46 735,527.46
58900 Miscellaneous 2.97% (9,166.67) 35.66%(110,000.00) 3,269.00 3,269.00
91110 General Administration Projects 5.41% (1,916.67) 64.96%(23,000.00) 1,245.00 1,245.00

ExpendituresTotal (26,938,483.00) 4,282,592.20 4,282,592.2015.90% (2,244,873.58) 190.77%

101Total (2,017,944.00) 4,164,260.92 4,164,260.92General 206.36% (168,162.00) 2,476.
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112 Courthouse & Jail Maintenance

DescriptionAccount Budget Estimate % of BudgetActual Actual
Estimate
Avg/Mth % of Avg

Year-To-Date Month-To-Date

Revenues
40260 Litigation Tax - Special Purpose 0.00% 1,666.67 0.00%20,000.00 0.00 0.00
42191 Courtroom Security Fee 0.00% 25.00 0.00%300.00 0.00 0.00

RevenuesTotal 20,300.00 0.00 0.000.00% 1,691.67 0.00%
Expenditures
58400 Other Charges 77.13% (3,771.08) 925.59%(45,253.00) 34,904.70 34,904.70

ExpendituresTotal (45,253.00) 34,904.70 34,904.7077.13% (3,771.08) 925.59%

112Total (24,953.00) 34,904.70 34,904.70Courthouse & Jail Maintenance 139.88% (2,079.42) 1,678.
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116 Solid Waste/Sanitation

DescriptionAccount Budget Estimate % of BudgetActual Actual
Estimate
Avg/Mth % of Avg

Year-To-Date Month-To-Date

Revenues
40110 Current Property Tax 0.00% 32,756.50 0.00%393,078.00 0.00 0.00
40120 Trustee's Collections - Prior Year 9.71% 1,083.33 116.55%13,000.00 (1,262.61) (1,262.61)
40130 Cir Clk/Clk & Master Collections-Pr Yr 32.16% 208.33 385.86%2,500.00 (803.88) (803.88)
40140 Interest And Penalty 4.47% 166.67 53.58%2,000.00 (89.30) (89.30)
43106 Commercial And Industrl Waste Coll 0.12% 77,083.33 1.39%925,000.00 (1,070.56) (1,070.56)
43107 Residential Waste Collection Charge 0.00% 95,833.33 0.00%1,150,000.00 0.00 0.00
43110 Tipping Fees 62.29% 41.67 747.43%500.00 (311.43) (311.43)
43114 Solid Waste Disposal Fee 0.00% 8,333.33 0.00%100,000.00 0.00 0.00
43116 Waste Tire Disposal 2.61% 4,166.67 31.32%50,000.00 (1,305.00) (1,305.00)
44110 Investment Income 1,070.83% 30.00 12,849.93%360.00 (3,854.98) (3,854.98)
44145 Sale Of Recycled Materials 2.68% 12,500.00 32.20%150,000.00 (4,025.60) (4,025.60)
46170 Solid Waste Grants 0.00% 9,166.42 0.00%109,997.00 0.00 0.00
48130 Contributions 0.00% 2,547.08 0.00%30,565.00 0.00 0.00

RevenuesTotal 2,927,000.00 (12,723.36) (12,723.36)0.43% 243,916.67 5.22%
Expenditures
55754 Landfill Operation And Maintenance 15.02% (263,118.83) 180.27%(3,157,426.00) 474,312.40 474,312.40
58120 Industrial Development 0.00% (76.25) 0.00%(915.00) 0.00 0.00

ExpendituresTotal (3,158,341.00) 474,312.40 474,312.4015.02% (263,195.08) 180.21%

116Total (231,341.00) 461,589.04 461,589.04Solid Waste/Sanitation 199.53% (19,278.42) 2,394.
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119 Industrial/Economic Development

DescriptionAccount Budget Estimate % of BudgetActual Actual
Estimate
Avg/Mth % of Avg

Year-To-Date Month-To-Date

Expenditures
91110 General Administration Projects 0.00% (4,166.67) 0.00%(50,000.00) 0.00 0.00
91170 Public Utility Projects 0.00% 0.00 0.00%0.00 209.84 209.84

ExpendituresTotal (50,000.00) 209.84 209.840.42% (4,166.67) 5.04%

119Total (50,000.00) 209.84 209.84Industrial/Economic Development 0.42% (4,166.67) 5.04%
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122 Drug Control

DescriptionAccount Budget Estimate % of BudgetActual Actual
Estimate
Avg/Mth % of Avg

Year-To-Date Month-To-Date

Revenues
42140 Drug Control Fines 0.00% 416.67 0.00%5,000.00 0.00 0.00
42340 Drug Control Fines 0.00% 416.67 0.00%5,000.00 0.00 0.00
42865 Drug Task Force Forfeitures And 0.00% 500.00 0.00%6,000.00 0.00 0.00

RevenuesTotal 16,000.00 0.00 0.000.00% 1,333.33 0.00%
Expenditures
54150 Drug Enforcement 4.52% (2,766.67) 54.22%(33,200.00) 1,499.98 1,499.98

ExpendituresTotal (33,200.00) 1,499.98 1,499.984.52% (2,766.67) 54.22%

122Total (17,200.00) 1,499.98 1,499.98Drug Control 8.72% (1,433.33) 104.65%
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131 Highway/Public Works

DescriptionAccount Budget Estimate % of BudgetActual Actual
Estimate
Avg/Mth % of Avg

Year-To-Date Month-To-Date

Revenues
40110 Current Property Tax 0.00% 161,751.00 0.00%1,941,012.00 0.00 0.00
40120 Trustee's Collections - Prior Year 9.74% 5,333.33 116.90%64,000.00 (6,234.53) (6,234.53)
40130 Cir Clk/Clk & Master Collections-Pr Yr 33.08% 1,000.00 396.95%12,000.00 (3,969.49) (3,969.49)
40140 Interest And Penalty 4.90% 750.00 58.80%9,000.00 (440.99) (440.99)
40280 Mineral Severance Tax 0.00% 4,250.00 0.00%51,000.00 0.00 0.00
46420 State Aid Program 0.00% 51,666.67 0.00%620,000.00 0.00 0.00
46920 Gasoline And Motor Fuel Tax 0.00% 241,666.67 0.00%2,900,000.00 0.00 0.00
46925 Hybrid/Electric Vehicle Registration 0.00% 2,000.00 0.00%24,000.00 0.00 0.00
46930 Petroleum Special Tax 0.00% 2,235.08 0.00%26,821.00 0.00 0.00

RevenuesTotal 5,647,833.00 (10,645.01) (10,645.01)0.19% 470,652.75 2.26%
Expenditures
58120 Industrial Development 0.00% (379.83) 0.00%(4,558.00) 0.00 0.00
61000 Administration 13.30% (29,672.75) 159.55%(356,073.00) 47,342.94 47,342.94
62000 Highway And Bridge Maintenance 15.22% (349,267.67) 182.65%(4,191,212.00) 637,924.46 637,924.46
63100 Operation And Maintenance Of 16.58% (73,601.58) 198.95%(883,219.00) 146,427.75 146,427.75
65000 Other Charges 72.04% (12,942.00) 864.51%(155,304.00) 111,884.91 111,884.91
68000 Capital Outlay 0.00% (101,666.67) 0.00%(1,220,000.00) 0.00 0.00

ExpendituresTotal (6,810,366.00) 943,580.06 943,580.0613.86% (567,530.50) 166.26%

131Total (1,162,533.00) 932,935.05 932,935.05Highway/Public Works 80.25% (96,877.75) 963.00%
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151 General Debt Service

DescriptionAccount Budget Estimate % of BudgetActual Actual
Estimate
Avg/Mth % of Avg

Year-To-Date Month-To-Date

Revenues
40110 Current Property Tax 0.00% 115,028.58 0.00%1,380,343.00 0.00 0.00
40120 Trustee's Collections - Prior Year 9.74% 3,791.67 116.93%45,500.00 (4,433.64) (4,433.64)
40130 Cir Clk/Clk & Master Collections-Pr Yr 28.23% 833.33 338.75%10,000.00 (2,822.88) (2,822.88)
40140 Interest And Penalty 4.48% 583.33 53.74%7,000.00 (313.50) (313.50)
40210 Local Option Sales Tax 0.00% 183,333.33 0.00%2,200,000.00 0.00 0.00
40240 Wheel Tax 0.00% 88,825.00 0.00%1,065,900.00 0.00 0.00
40266 Litigation Tax-Jail, Wrkhse, 0.00% 6,833.33 0.00%82,000.00 0.00 0.00
40320 Bank Excise Tax 0.00% 8,333.33 0.00%100,000.00 0.00 0.00
44110 Investment Income 16.72% 30,416.67 200.63%365,000.00 (61,023.94) (61,023.94)
44120 Lease/Rentals/PPP 0.00% 0.00 0.00%0.00 0.00 0.00
48130 Contributions 0.00% 138,425.58 0.00%1,661,107.00 0.00 0.00

RevenuesTotal 6,916,850.00 (68,593.96) (68,593.96)0.99% 576,404.17 11.90%
Expenditures
82110 General Government Debt Service 0.00% (231,250.00) 0.00%(2,775,000.00) 0.00 0.00
82120 Highways & Streets Debt Service 0.00% (32,545.83) 0.00%(390,550.00) 0.00 0.00
82130 Education 15.20% (137,030.17) 182.38%(1,644,362.00) 249,912.00 249,912.00
82210 General Government 6.62% (75,118.75) 79.45%(901,425.00) 59,683.81 59,683.81
82220 Highways & Streets 44.91% (24,702.50) 538.98%(296,430.00) 133,140.81 133,140.81
82230 Education 32.45% (75,344.58) 389.43%(904,135.00) 293,413.63 293,413.63
82310 General Government 4.09% (7,617.67) 49.07%(91,412.00) 3,738.27 3,738.27

ExpendituresTotal (7,003,314.00) 739,888.52 739,888.5210.56% (583,609.50) 126.78%

151Total (86,464.00) 671,294.56 671,294.56General Debt Service 776.39% (7,205.33) 9,316.
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171 General Capital Projects

DescriptionAccount Budget Estimate % of BudgetActual Actual
Estimate
Avg/Mth % of Avg

Year-To-Date Month-To-Date

Revenues
46170 Solid Waste Grants 0.00% 7,830.00 0.00%93,960.00 0.00 0.00
46980 Other State Grants 0.00% 215,366.25 0.00%2,584,395.00 0.00 0.00
47590 Other Federal Through State 0.00% 178,433.33 0.00%2,141,200.00 0.00 0.00

RevenuesTotal 4,819,555.00 0.00 0.000.00% 401,629.58 0.00%
Expenditures
91110 General Administration Projects 0.00% (83,333.33) 0.00%(1,000,000.00) 0.00 0.00
91140 Public Health And Welfare Projects 71.79% (572,866.75) 861.46%(6,874,401.00) 4,935,005.88 4,935,005.88
91150 Social, Cultural And Recreation 0.00% (5,000.00) 0.00%(60,000.00) 0.00 0.00

ExpendituresTotal (7,934,401.00) 4,935,005.88 4,935,005.8862.20% (661,200.08) 746.37%

171Total (3,114,846.00) 4,935,005.88 4,935,005.88General Capital Projects 158.43% (259,570.50) 1,901.
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176 Highway Capital Projects

DescriptionAccount Budget Estimate % of BudgetActual Actual
Estimate
Avg/Mth % of Avg

Year-To-Date Month-To-Date

Expenditures
91200 Highway & Street Capital Projects 11.55% (395,297.17) 138.63%(4,743,566.00) 548,000.00 548,000.00

ExpendituresTotal (4,743,566.00) 548,000.00 548,000.0011.55% (395,297.17) 138.63%

176Total (4,743,566.00) 548,000.00 548,000.00Highway Capital Projects 11.55% (395,297.17) 138.63%
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363 Judicial District Drug Fund

DescriptionAccount Budget Estimate % of BudgetActual Actual
Estimate
Avg/Mth % of Avg

Year-To-Date Month-To-Date

Expenditures
54150 Drug Enforcement 0.00% 0.00 0.00%0.00 3,203.40 3,203.40

ExpendituresTotal 0.00 3,203.40 3,203.40100.00% 0.00 0.00%

363Total 0.00 3,203.40 3,203.40Judicial District Drug Fund 100.00% 0.00 0.00%
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05.25.06.00.00 141 GENERAL PURPOSE SUMMARY FINANCIAL STMT  (Date: 7/2025) 12:05 PM

2025-26 2025-26 July 2025-26 Encumbered 2025-26

Acct                             Original Budget    Revised Budget  Monthly Activity            Amount     FYTD Activity

R Revenue

TRUSTEE'S COLLECTIONS - PRIOR              0.00              0.00         16,700.40              0.00         16,700.40

CIR CLK/CLK & MASTER COLLECTIO              0.00              0.00         10,633.06              0.00         10,633.06

INTEREST AND PENALTY              0.00              0.00          1,180.54              0.00          1,180.54

MARRIAGE LICENSES              0.00              0.00            128.25              0.00            128.25

TUITION - REGULAR DAY STUDENTS              0.00              0.00          5,100.00              0.00          5,100.00

RECEIPTS FROM INDIVIDUAL SCHOO              0.00              0.00             43.71              0.00             43.71

OTHER CHARGES FOR SERVICES              0.00              0.00            113.15              0.00            113.15

MISCELLANEOUS REFUNDS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

DAMAGES RECOVERED FROM INDIVID              0.00              0.00            140.00              0.00            140.00

OTHER STATE EDUCATION FUNDS              0.00              0.00      1,188,468.00              0.00      1,188,468.00

Revenue              0.00              0.00      1,222,507.11              0.00      1,222,507.11

E Expense

REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM              0.00              0.00        258,354.29      1,603,062.40        258,354.29

SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM              0.00              0.00         12,829.94              0.00         12,829.94

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM              0.00              0.00         15,747.19              0.00         15,747.19

STUDENT BODY EDUCATIONAL PRGRM              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00

HEALTH SERVICES              0.00              0.00          7,389.63            714.30          7,389.63

OTHER STUDENT SUPPORT              0.00              0.00          4,171.97              0.00          4,171.97

REGULAR INSTRUCTION PROGRAM              0.00              0.00         35,847.52         16,273.12         35,847.52

SPECIAL EDUCATION PROGRAM              0.00              0.00         22,030.21            876.62         22,030.21

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION PROGRAM              0.00              0.00          3,629.06            809.57          3,629.06

TECHNOLOGY              0.00              0.00         98,942.83         56,646.72         98,942.83

BOARD OF EDUCATION              0.00              0.00        702,358.42         71,506.00        702,358.42

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT              0.00              0.00         19,365.04         59,891.71         19,365.04

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL              0.00              0.00         65,764.77              0.00         65,764.77

FISCAL SERVICES              0.00              0.00         13,167.49              0.00         13,167.49

HUMAN SERVICES/PERSONNEL              0.00              0.00          9,441.42         17,121.00          9,441.42

OPERATION OF PLANT              0.00              0.00        647,967.59        172,602.66        647,967.59

MAINTENANCE OF PLANT              0.00              0.00         70,414.53        108,292.46         70,414.53

TRANSPORTATION              0.00              0.00        121,668.53         15,882.37        121,668.53

COMMUNITY SERVICES              0.00              0.00         11,974.71             62.83         11,974.71

EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION              0.00              0.00          1,482.45            199.99          1,482.45

Expense              0.00              0.00      2,122,547.59      2,123,941.75      2,122,547.59

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Revenue Totals              0.00              0.00      1,222,507.11              0.00      1,222,507.11

Grand Expense Totals              0.00              0.00      2,122,547.59      2,123,941.75      2,122,547.59

Grand Totals              0.00              0.00        900,040.48      2,123,941.75        900,040.48

                Loss              Loss              Loss

Number of Accounts: 401

************************ End of report ************************



REPORT OF THE RESOLUTION COMMITTEE 

 

TO THE LAWRENCE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

LAWRENCE COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

 

September 23, 2025 

Regular Session 

5:00 P.M. 

 

We, the resolution committee, respectfully report that as such committee, in accordance with 

resolution of the Board of County Commissioners which created and prescribed the functions of 

the committee, met, received, examined and hereby report to the Board of County Commissioners 

for its consideration at this term without suspension of the rules, certain resolutions hereto 

attached, filed in the office of the county executive when the committee met fourteen (14) days 

before the term, of the following subjects, to-wit:   

 

Memorials and Honorariums:  

 

1. Resolution No. 2025092301-H 

 Resolution Recognizing And Congratulating Summertown High School Student Cavan 

 Love For Capturing The 2025 Skills USA Tennessee State Championship and 

 Outstanding Performance At The National Level In Welding 

 Sponsor: All County Commissioners and David Morgan 

 

Election of Chair of the Lawrence County Board of County Commissioners 

 

Election of Chair Pro Tempore of the Lawrence County Legislative Body 

 

Elections: 

1. Notaries 

 2.  County Attorney 

 

Resolutions: 

1. Resolution No. 2025092301 

Resolution Approving Minutes of July 22, 2025 Meeting of the Lawrence County Board 

of County Commissioners 

 Sponsor:  Resolution Committee 

 

2. Resolution No. 2025092302 

Resolution Approving Minutes of the August 25, 2025 Special Session of the Lawrence 

County Board of County Commissioners 

 Sponsor:  Resolution Committee 

 

3. Resolution No. 2025092303 

 A Resolution of the County of Lawrence, Tennessee Amending the Fiscal Year 2025-2026 

 Budget 

 Sponsor:  Budget Committee 

 

 



4. Resolution No. 2025092304 

Resolution to Approve Appointment of Brandi Williams as Director of Accounts and 

Budgets for Lawrence County  

 Sponsor: David Morgan as to Appointment and Budget Committee and Commission as to 

 Salary 

 

5. Resolution No. 2025092305 

 Resolution to Approve Appointment of Kelly Odom as Purchasing Agent for 

 Lawrence County  

 Sponsor: David Morgan as to Appointment and Budget Committee and Commission as to 

 Salary 

 

6. Resolution No. 2025092306 

 Resolution to Authorize Lawrence County Board of Education to Erect Gates Across 

 West Corbin Street at the Intersection of West College Street and Corbin Street and on 

 West College Street at the Summertown High School Office Building/Parking Lot 

 Sponsor: Highway Committee 

 

7. Resolution No. 2025092307 

Resolution to Change the Speed Limit on Cemetery Road to 30 Miles Per Hour for the 

Entire Length of Said Road 

 Sponsor: Highway Committee 

 

8. Resolution No. 2025092308 

 Resolution to Close a Portion of Foster Road 

 Sponsor: Highway Committee 

 

9. Resolution No. 2025092309 

 Resolution to Change the Definition of a Work Week for Lawrence County Employees 

 as Currently Set Forth in the Lawrence County Personnel Policy 

 Sponsor: Human Resources Committee 

 

10. Resolution No. 2025092310 

 Resolution to Amend Certain Resolutions Previously Enacted by Lawrence County 

 Regarding Incentives to Lawrence County Employees for Completing Continuing 

 Education Courses Offered Through the County Technical Advisory Service (CTAS) 

 Sponsor: Human Resources Committee 

 

11. Resolution No. 2025092311 

 Resolution to Accept for a $500.00 Contribution from the North Alabama Trail Riders 

 Association for the Benefit of the Lawrence County Ambulance Service 

 Sponsor: Budget Committee 

 

12. Resolution No. 2025092312 

 Resolution to Authorize a Twelve Dollar And Fifty Cent Charge by the Clerk of Every 

 Court in Lawrence County Having Jurisdiction of State Misdemeanors and Felonies for the 

 Purposes Authorized and Set Out in Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-3-106  

 Sponsor: Budget Committee 

 



 

 

 

13. Resolution No. 2025092313 

 Resolution for Lawrence County to Make a Contribution Not to Exceed $7,100.00 to all 

 Three High Schools Located In Lawrence County To Help Offset The Cost Of Seventy-

 One Students From Said High Schools To Attend The Skills USA Competition 

 Sponsor: Budget Committee 

 

14. Resolution No. 2025092314 

 Resolution to Amend Resolution No. 2025063001 Regarding Non-Profit and Charitable 

 Contributions to Approve an Additional Contribution in the Sum of $10,000 to Friends of 

 Lawrence County Animals (FOLCA.) 

 Sponsor: Budget Committee 

 

15. Resolution No. 2025092315 

 Resolution to Make an $800,000.00 Contribution to the Lawrence County Board of 

 Education for Construction of a Practice Gymnasium at Lawrence County High School 

 Sponsor: Budget Committee 

 

16. Resolution No. 2025092316 

 Resolution to Approve Contribution in the Sum Of $161,000 to the Economic 

 Development  Corporation of Lawrence County in Lieu of Tax Increment Financing Funds 

 to be Used for the Purchase of a Parcel of Real Property Located at the Corner of Hagan 

 Road and U. S. Highway 43 North  

 Sponsor: Budget Committee 

 

17. Resolution No. 2025092317 

 Resolution Authorizing the Lawrence County Ambulance Service to Provide Dedicated 

 Ambulance Standby for Events and to Charge a Fee Not to Exceed One Hundred Fifty 

 Dollars ($150.00) Per Hour; and to Establish Policies and Procedures Including 

 Discretionary Reductions or Waivers for Qualifying Nonprofit Applicants 

 Sponsor: Shane Eaton, Steve Hagan 

 

18. Resolution No. 2025092318 

 Resolution Authorizing an Agreement with Loretto Memorial Chapel to Provide 

 Temporary Housing of Cadavers in the Event of Multiple Fatalities or Limited Hospital 

 Capacity, and to Authorize Payment of a Daily Rate of Fifty ($50.00) Dollars for Such 

 Services 

 Sponsor: Phillip Heatherly, Barry Luffman 

 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 2025092301-H 

 

RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING AND CONGRATULATING  

SUMMERTOWN HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT CAVAN LOVE FOR CAPTURING THE  

2025 SKILLS USA TENNESSEE STATE CHAMPIONSHIP AND OUTSTANDING 

PERFORMANCE AT THE NATIONAL LEVEL IN WELDING 

 

       WHEREAS, the Summertown High School student Cavan Love achieved a great feat during the 

2025 school year that made the entire Summertown community, as well as all of Lawrence County proud; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, Cavan advanced thru the local and regional competitions advancing to the SkillsUSA 

State-level competition to compete and compare his welding abilities against all other accomplished welders 

from across the Great State of Tennessee. 

 

WHEREAS, Cavan’s abilities and precision allowed him to rise in the competitive field and 

ultimately captured the SkillsUSA Welding Tennessee State Championship and advanced to the SkillsUSA 

National competition.    In the SkillsUSA National competition, he competed against 53 other participants 

and placed 6th in the Nation. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Lawrence County Legislative Body meeting in special 

session this 23rd day of September, 2025, recognizes and congratulates Cavan Love, his parents and 

instructors for his dedication and outstanding performance in bringing the SkillsUSA Tennessee State 

Championship for Welding back to Summertown High School and Lawrence County, Tennessee as well as 

his outstanding performance in the National competition.  

 

This Resolution shall take effect upon adoption, the public welfare requiring it.  

 

This 23rd day of September, 2025. 

 

___________________________________________________  

DAVID MORGAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND CHAIR 

  

 ___________________________________________________  

ATTEST: RUSS BREWER, COUNTY CLERK  

 

SPONSORS:     COMMISSIONERS: BARRY LUFFMAN, CHRIS SUTHERLAND, DAVE RAY, 

DELANO BENEFIELD, SHANE EATON, DENNIS C. GILLESPIE, JOHN D. BRADLEY, PHILLIP 

HEATHERLY, RANDY BREWER, SANDY NEWTON, SCOTT FRANKS, RICK SKILLINGTON, 

STEVE HAGAN, TAMMY WISDOM, TIM CLIFTON, TRAVIS CAUWELS, WAYNE YOCOM, WILL 

BURNETT AND COUNTY EXECUTIVE DAVID MORGAN 



 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025092301 

  

  RESOLUTION APPROVING MINUTES OF JULY 22, 2025 REGULAR SESSION  

OF THE LAWRENCE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

 

 

 WHEREAS, the Lawrence County Board of County Commissioners met on July 22, 2025, 

in regular session.   

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Lawrence County Board of County 

Commissioners meeting in regular session this 23rd day of September, 2025, that the attached 

minutes of the July 22, 2025, regular session are approved.   

 

 Passed this 23rd day of September, 2025.   

 

 

          

SHANE EATON, CHAIR 

 

          

DAVID MORGAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE  

 

ATTEST:   

 

                                                    

RUSS BREWER, COUNTY CLERK 

 

SPONSOR:  RESOLUTION COMMITTEE 

 



The Lawrence County Commission convened on Tuesday, July 22, 2025, at 5 p.m. in Regular 

Session.  The meeting was called to order by County Commission Chair Shane Eaton,   Roll was 

called by Lawrence County Clerk, Russ Brewer.  

Roll Call, 

Present: Wayne Yocum, Tammy Wisdom, Chris Sutherland, Ricky Skillington, Dave Ray, 

Sandy Newton, Barry Luffman, Phillip Heatherly, Steve Hagan, Denny Gillespie, Shane Eaton, 

Travis Cauwels, Randy Brewer, John Bradley, Delano Benefield 

Absent/Excused: Scott Franks, Tim Clifton and Will Burnett 

Also present: County Executive David Morgan, County Attorney Charlie Holt and Budget 

Director Brandi Williams 

 

Invocation given by Phillip Heatherly, County Commissioner.  

Pledge was led by Shane Eaton, County Commissioner.   

 

Public comments:  None 

 

Election of Notaries  

Motion: Action: Approve, Moved by Ricky Skillington, Seconded by Tammy Wisdom 

Motion passed unanimously.  

 

Report of Resolution Committee 

Motion: Action: Approve, Moved by Randy Brewer, Seconded by Dave Ray 

Motion passed unanimously. 

 

Resolution No. 2025072201  

Resolution Approving Minutes of May 27, 2025, Regular Session Meeting of the Lawrence 

County Board of County Commissioners 

Sponsor: Resolution Committee 

Motion: Action: Approved, Moved by Denny Gillespie, Seconded by Chris Sutherland 

Motion passed unanimously 

 

Resolution No. 2025072202   

Resolution Approving Minutes of the June 30, 2025 Special Session Meeting of the Lawrence 

County Board of County Commissioners 

Sponsor: Resolution Committee  

Motion: Action: Approved, Moved by Dave Ray, Seconded by Denny Gillespie 

Motion passed unanimously 

 

Resolution No. 2025072203   

Resolution to Approve Amendments to the 2025-2026 Lawrence County Budget 

Sponsor: Budget Committee 

Motion; Action: Approve, Moved by Phillip Heatherly Seconded by Dave Ray 

Motion passed unanimously 

 

Resolution No. 2025072204   

Sponsor: Budget Committee 



Resolution to Establish Department of Probation Services for Lawrence County for the Purpose 

of Administering Probation Services for the General Sessions Court of Lawrence County 

Motion: Action: Approve, Moved by Phillip Heatherly, Seconded by Barry Luffman 

Motion passed unanimously 

 

Resolution No. 2025072205 

Amended Resolution to Purchase an Approximate .76 Acre Tract of Land Located Adjacent to 

the Lawrence County Public Library, in Partnership with the City of Lawrenceburg, Tennessee 

for Future Expansion of the Lawrence County Public Library 

Sponsor: Budget Committee  

Motion: Action: Approve, Moved by Denny Gillespie, Seconded by Ricky Skillington 

Motion Passed 14 Ayes, 1 Nay, Travis Cauwels, 3 Absent 

 

Resolution No. 2025072206   

Resolution to Approve Change of Assessment Certifications for Various Personal Property 

Assessments for the Tax Years 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 

Sponsor: Budget Committee 

Motion: Action: Approve, Moved by Ricky Skillington, Seconded by Phillip Heatherly 

Motion passed unanimously 

 

 

Resolution No. 2025072207-A 

Resolution to Amend Resolution 2023092608-A Regarding Education Incentive Payments to 

Include County Commissioners of Lawrence County Government and to Add Restrictions 

Sponsor: Budget Committee  

Motion: Action: Back to Committee, Moved by Phillip Heatherly, Seconded by Randy Brewer 

Motion to Send Resolutions 2025072207, 2025072208, 2025072212, 2025072213 and 

2025172214 Back to the Budget Committee, Made by Dave Ray and Seconded by Wayne 

Yocum. Motion Passed 14 Ayes and 1 Nay Denny Gillespie, 3 Absent 

 

 

Resolution No. 2025072208   

Resolution to Amend Resolution No. 2021012617 to Approve Annual Incentive Stipend for 

County Commissioner of Lawrence County Who Achieve the Certified County Financial Officer 

Designation 

Sponsor: Budget Committee 

Motion: Action: Back to Committee, Moved by, Seconded by  

Motion to Send Resolutions 2025072207, 2025072208, 2025072212, 2025072213 and 

2025172214 Back to the Budget Committee, Made by Dave Ray and Seconded by Wayne 

Yocum. Motion Passed 14 Ayes and 1 Nay Denny Gillespie, 3 Absent 

 

Resolution No. 2025072209   

Resolution to Approve Allocation of a Portion of the Opioid Abatement Settlement Funds 

Sponsor: Budget Committee 

Motion: Action: Approve, Moved by Travis Cauwels, Seconded by Dennis Gillespie 

Motion passed unanimously  



 

Resolution No. 2025072210-A   

Resolution Authorizing the Acceptance on Behalf of the Animal Shelter and Reserve Said Fund 

Balance for use at the Animal Shelter and to Set Fee Schedule for Adoptions 

Sponsor: Budget Committee 

 Motion: Action: Approve by Phillip Heatherly, Seconded by Dave Ray 

Motion amended by Ricky Skllington and Seconded by Dave Ray at add language that the 

Director of the Animal Shelter has the Ability to Waive Fees at  

Their Discretion, Motion to Amend passed unanimously 

Motion Passed with 12 Aye, 3 Nay: Wayne Yocum, Ricky Skillington and Denny Gillespie and 

3 Absent 

 

 

Resolution No. 2025072211 

Resolution to Purchase and Install New Walk-In Cooler/Freezer for God’s Storehouse Not to 

Exceed $45,000.00 

Sponsor: Budget Committee 

Motion: Action: Approve by Randy Brewer, Seconded by Dave Ray 

Motion passed unanimously 

 

Resolution No. 2025072212 

Resolution to Amend Resolution No. 2023092607 Regarding Incentive Payments for Lawrence 

County Employees Who Complete The County Administrative Professional Certificate (CAPC) 

Through The County Technical Assistance Service (CTAS) 

Sponsor: Budget Committee 

Motion: Action: Back to Committee by, Seconded by  

Motion to Send Resolutions 2025072207, 2025072208, 2025072212, 2025072213 and 

2025172214 Back to the Budget Committee, Made by Dave Ray and Seconded by Wayne 

Yocum. Motion Passed 14 Ayes and 1 Nay Denny Gillespie, 3 Absent 

 

Resolution No, 2025072213 

To Provide For Educational Incentive Payments to County Legislative Body Members of 

Lawrence County Government 

Sponsor: Budget Committee  

Motion: Action: Back to Committee Moved by, Seconded by  

Motion to Send Resolutions 2025072207, 2025072208, 2025072212, 2025072213 and 

2025172214 Back to the Budget Committee, Made by Dave Ray and Seconded by Wayne 

Yocum. Motion Passed 14 Ayes and 1 Nay Denny Gillespie, 3 Absent 

 

Resolution No. 2025072214 

Resolution to Amend Resolution No. 2022062110 Regarding Incentives For Lawrence County 

Employees Who Complete The Society For Human Resources Management Certified 

Professional Program 

Sponsor: Budget Committee 

Motion: Action: Back to Committee Moved by Seconded by  



Motion to Send Resolutions 2025072207, 2025072208, 2025072212, 2025072213 and 

2025172214 Back to the Budget Committee, Made by Dave Ray and Seconded by Wayne 

Yocum. Motion Passed 14 Ayes and 1 Nay Denny Gillespie, 3 Absent 

 

A Motion Was Made to Bring Resolution No. 2025072204 Back Up On the Floor 

Motion: Action: Approve by Phillip Heatherly and Seconded by Chris Sutherland 

Motion passed unanimously 

 

A Motion Was Made to Reconsider Resolution No. 2025072204 to Amend to Include Circuit 

Court 

Motion: Action: Approve by Dave Ray and Seconded by Travis Cauwels 

Motion passed unanimously 

 

Resolution No. 2025072204-A   

Sponsor: Budget Committee 

Resolution to Establish Department of Probation Services for Lawrence County for the Purpose 

of Administering Probation Services for the General Sessions Court of Lawrence County 

Motion: Action: Approve as Amended by Phillip Heatherly, Seconded by Travis Cauwels 

Motion passed and added language to amend adding Circuit Court as well General Sessions 

Motion passed unanimously 

 

Motion to adjourn made by Ricky Skllington; seconded by Dave Ray 

Motion passed unanimously. 

 

Time 31 Minutes 17 Seconds  



 

RESOLUTION NO. 2025092302 

  

  RESOLUTION APPROVING MINUTES OF AUGUST 25, 2025 SPECIAL SESSION  

OF THE LAWRENCE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

 

 

 WHEREAS, the Lawrence County Board of County Commissioners met on August 25, 

2025, in special session.   

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Lawrence County Board of County 

Commissioners meeting in regular session this 23rd day of September, 2025, that the attached 

minutes of the August 25, 2025, special session are approved.   

 

 Passed this 23rd day of September, 2025.   

 

 

          

SHANE EATON, CHAIR 

 

          

DAVID MORGAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE  

 

ATTEST:   

 

                                                    

RUSS BREWER, COUNTY CLERK 

 

SPONSOR:  RESOLUTION COMMITTEE 

 



The Lawrence County Commission convened on Monday, August 25, 2025, at 5 p.m. in Special 

Session.  The meeting was called to order by County Commission Chair Shane Eaton, Roll was 

called by Lawrence County Clerk, Russ Brewer.  

 

Roll Call, 

Present: Benefield, Delano, Brewer, Randy, Burnett, Cauwels, Travis, Will, Clifton, Tim, Eaton, 

Shane, Franks, Scott, Gillespie, Dennis ‘Denny’, Hagan, Steve, Heatherly, Phillip, Luffman, 

Barry, Ray Dave, Skillington, Ricky, Sutherland, Chris, Wisdom, Tammy, Yocom, Wayne. 

Absent/Excused: Bradley, John D., Newton, Sandy 

Also present County Attorney Charlie Holt and Budget Director Brandi Williams 

 

Invocation given by Dave Ray, County Commissioner.  

Pledge was led by Shane Eaton, County Commissioner.   

 

Public comments:  None 

 

Election of Notaries  

Motion: Action: Approve, Moved by Dave Ray, Seconded by Travis Cauwels 

Motion passed unanimously.  

 

Resolution No 2025082501H 

Resolution Recognizing and Congratulating the 2025 Lawrence County Cal Ripken League 10 

and Under All-Stars for Winning the Tennessee State Championship for the Fourth Straight Year 

Sponsors Lawrence County Commission and County Executive David Morgan 

Motion: Action: Approve, Moved by Travis Cauwels, Seconded by Dave Ray 

Motion passed unanimously. 

 

Resolution No. 2025082501  

Resolution Declaring the Service Weapon of Lieutenant Anthony Washburn Surplus and 

Awarding It In Recognition of His Years of Service to Lawrence County  

Sponsor: Lawrence County Commission and County Executive David Morgan 

Motion: Action: Approved, Moved by Phillip Heatherly, Seconded by Chris Sutherland 

Motion passed unanimously 

 

Resolution No. 2025082502   

Resolution to Approve Contract with Combined Public Communications, LLC to Provide Inmate 

Communication Services at the Lawrence County Jail 

Sponsor: County Executive David Morgan and the Purchasing Committee  

Motion: Action: Approved, Moved by Dave Ray, Seconded by Barry Luffman 

Motion passed unanimously 

 

Motion to Adjourn Made by Travis Cauwels; Seconded by Tim Clifton 

Motion passed unanimously 

Meeting approximately 15 minutes 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 2025092303 

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY OF LAWRENCE, TENNESSEE 

AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026 BUDGET 

 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Lawrence County, Tennessee adopted the 

fiscal year 2025-2026 budget by resolution number 2025063004 on June 30, 2025; and 

 WHEREAS, the budget was submitted to the Tennessee Comptroller's Division of Local 

Government Finance for approval; and  

 WHEREAS, pursuant to the Tennessee Code Annotated § 9-1-116, availability of 

programs and services to people in this state shall be limited to the extent that funds are 

appropriated by the general assembly or the appropriate governing body of a political 

subdivision; and 

 WHEREAS, Lawrence County needs to amend the fiscal year 2025-2026 budget to 

allow for additional spending and reallocation of funding; 

 NOW, THERFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners of 

Lawrence County, Tennessee meeting in regular session this 23rd day of September, 2025 that it 

hereby adopts the changes to the fiscal year 2025-2026 budget as outlined in the attached 

schedules. 

 This resolution shall take effect upon its passage, the public welfare requiring it.  

 Passed this 23rd day of September, 2025. 

 

         

SHANE EATON, CHAIR 

 

         

DAVID MORGAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE  

 

ATTEST:   

 

 

                                                                      

RUSS BREWER, COUNTY CLERK 

 

SPONSOR:  BUDGET COMMITEE 



Department Account Title Accounting Code Original Budget Amendmend Budget Change
Donations - NATRA Donations - NATRA 101-48610-NATRA -$                     500.00$                         500.00$               
SOR3 Grant Other Federal Through State 101-47590 238,418.00$       260,464.00$                 22,046.00$          
Lifeline Grant Other Health & Welfare Grants 101-46390 145,427.00$       169,570.00$                 24,143.00$          
Coalitions (STATE) Grant Other Health & Welfare Grants 101-46390 169,570.00$       205,945.00$                 36,375.00$          
Library TSLA Grant Other State Grants - TSLA 101-46980-TSLA -$                     4,693.00$                      4,693.00$            
Contributions - GLAD Contributions - GLAD 101-48130-GLAD -$                     4,693.00$                      4,693.00$            
HOME Grant Other State Grants - HOME 101-46980-HOME 440,000.00$       540,000.00$                 100,000.00$       

Total Changes to Revenue 993,415.00$       1,185,865.00$              192,450.00$       

Department Account Title Accounting Code Original Budget Amended Budget Change
Other Charges Building & Contents Insurance 101-58400-502 307,056.00$       301,301.00$                 (5,755.00)$          
Election Commission Liability Insurance 101-51500-506 4,732.00$           3,832.00$                      (900.00)$              
Ambulance Liability Insurance 101-55130-506 24,618.00$         23,192.00$                    (1,426.00)$          
Other Charges Liability Insurance 101-58400-506 246,476.00$       263,509.00$                 17,033.00$          
Ambulance Vehicle & Equipment Insurance 101-55130-511 94,525.00$         99,996.00$                    5,471.00$            
Other Charges Vehicle & Equipment Insurance 101-58400-511 94,400.00$         105,485.00$                 11,085.00$          
County Commission Workman's Comp Insurance 101-51100-513 70.00$                 61.00$                           (9.00)$                  
County Executive Workman's Comp Insurance 101-51300-513 347.00$               221.00$                         (126.00)$              
County Attorney Workman's Comp Insurance 101-51400-513 57.00$                 52.00$                           (5.00)$                  
Election Commission Workman's Comp Insurance 101-51500-513 226.00$               290.00$                         64.00$                 
Register of Deeds Workman's Comp Insurance 101-51600-513 265.00$               248.00$                         (17.00)$                
County Buildings Workman's Comp Insurance 101-51800-513 4,430.00$           7,251.00$                      2,821.00$            
Accounts & Budgets Workman's Comp Insurance 101-52100-513 305.00$               294.00$                         (11.00)$                
Property Assessor Workman's Comp Insurance 101-52300-513 3,643.00$           3,317.00$                      (326.00)$              
County Trustee Workman's Comp Insurance 101-52400-513 310.00$               297.00$                         (13.00)$                
County Clerk Workman's Comp Insurance 101-52500-513 501.00$               463.00$                         (38.00)$                
Data Processing Workman's Comp Insurance 101-52600-513 1,124.00$           1,031.00$                      (93.00)$                
Circuit Court Workman's Comp Insurance 101-53100-513 585.00$               564.00$                         (21.00)$                
General Sessions Workman's Comp Insurance 101-53300-513 366.00$               336.00$                         (30.00)$                
Chancery Workman's Comp Insurance 101-53400-513 361.00$               335.00$                         (26.00)$                
Juvenile Workman's Comp Insurance 101-53500-513 256.00$               214.00$                         (42.00)$                
Probation Services Workman's Comp Insurance 101-53910-513 250.00$               -$                                (250.00)$              
Sheriff's Dept Workman's Comp Insurance 101-54110-513 51,975.00$         48,054.00$                    (3,921.00)$          
Jail Workman's Comp Insurance 101-54210-513 35,567.00$         34,138.00$                    (1,429.00)$          

General Fund

Expenditures

Revenue



Ambulance Workman's Comp Insurance 101-55130-513 105,354.00$       89,577.00$                    (15,777.00)$        
Other Charges Workman's Comp Insurance 101-58400-513 800.00$               750.00$                         (50.00)$                
County Commission Educational Incentives 101-51100-184 13,336.00$         -$                                (13,336.00)$        
County Buildings Data Processing Equipment 101-51800-709 -$                     1,000.00$                      1,000.00$            
County Buildings Other Capital Outlay 101-51800-799 10,000.00$         9,000.00$                      (1,000.00)$          
Accounts & Budgets Other Supplies & Materials 101-52100-499 550.00$               350.00$                         (200.00)$              
Accounts & Budgets Furniture & Fixtures 101-52100-711 -$                     200.00$                         200.00$               
County Clerk Furniture & Fixtures - RSRV 101-52500-711-RSRV -$                     4,000.00$                      4,000.00$            
Circuit Court Deputies 101-53100-106 443,228.00$       442,649.00$                 (579.00)$              
Circuit Court Overtime Pay - COMP 101-53100-187-COMP -$                     7.00$                              7.00$                   
Circuit Court Overtime Pay - VACAY 101-53100-187-VACAY -$                     572.00$                         572.00$               
Juvenile Court - SCIP Medical Insurance - SCIP 101-53500-207-SCIP 8,703.00$           8,687.00$                      (16.00)$                
Juvenile Court - SCIP Workman's Comp Insurance - SCIP 101-53500-513-SCIP -$                     16.00$                           16.00$                 
Courtroom Security Life Insurance 101-53920-206 -$                     75.00$                           75.00$                 
Courtroom Security Medical Insurance 101-53920-207 27,864.00$         27,527.00$                    (337.00)$              
Courtroom Security Disability Insurance 101-53920-209 -$                     262.00$                         262.00$               
Sheriff's Dept Deputies 101-54110-106 686,070.00$       671,070.00$                 (15,000.00)$        
Sheriff's Dept Deputies - CORP 101-54110-106-CORP 211,142.00$       209,142.00$                 (2,000.00)$          
Sheriff's Dept Investigators 101-54110-108 387,800.00$       372,800.00$                 (15,000.00)$        
Sheriff's Dept Overtime Pay - COMP 101-54110-187-COMP -$                     12,000.00$                    12,000.00$          
Sheriff's Dept Overtime Pay - VACAY 101-54110-187-VACAY -$                     20,000.00$                    20,000.00$          
Sheriff's Dept - SRO Inservice Training - SRO 101-54110-196-SRO 2,500.00$           4,500.00$                      2,000.00$            
Sheriff's Dept - SRO Dues & Memberships - SRO 101-54110-320-SRO -$                     90.00$                           90.00$                 
Sheriff's Dept - SRO Maintenance Agreements - SRO 101-54110-334-SRO -$                     2,730.00$                      2,730.00$            
Sheriff's Dept - SRO Law Enforcement Supplies - SRO 101-54110-431-SRO 15,242.00$         11,759.00$                    (3,483.00)$          
Sheriff's Dept - SRO Workman's Comp Insurance - SRO 101-54110-513-SRO 15,570.00$         14,233.00$                    (1,337.00)$          
Jail Guards 101-54210-160 1,035,099.00$    1,026,099.00$              (9,000.00)$          
Jail Overtime Pay - COMP 101-54210-187-COMP -$                     4,000.00$                      4,000.00$            
Jail Overtime Pay - VACAY 101-54210-187-VACAY -$                     5,000.00$                      5,000.00$            
Jail Inservice Training 101-54210-196 500.00$               1,200.00$                      700.00$               
Jail Medical Insurance 101-54210-207 307,326.00$       303,626.00$                 (3,700.00)$          
Jail Other Charges 101-54210-599 250.00$               3,250.00$                      3,000.00$            
Jail - MHTRN Overtime Pay - MHTRN 101-54210-187-MHTRN 500.00$               750.00$                         250.00$               
Jail - MHTRN Other Salaries & Wages - MHTRN 101-54210-189-MHTRN 39,500.00$         39,250.00$                    (250.00)$              
Jail - MHTRN Maint & Repair - Vehicles - MHTRN 101-54210-338-MHTRN 1,000.00$           811.00$                         (189.00)$              
Jail - MHTRN Gasoline - MHTRN 101-54210-425-MHTRN 4,000.00$           3,500.00$                      (500.00)$              
Jail - MHTRN Uniforms - MHTRN 101-54210-451-MHTRN 1,308.00$           1,058.00$                      (250.00)$              
Jail - MHTRN Workman's Comp Ins - MHTRN 101-54210-513-MHTRN -$                     1,189.00$                      1,189.00$            



Jail - MHTRN Law Enforcement Equip - MHTRN 101-54210-716-MHTRN 1,000.00$           750.00$                         (250.00)$              
Jail - EBP State Retirement - EBP 101-54210-204-EBP 6,404.00$           6,383.00$                      (21.00)$                
Jail - EBP Workman's Comp Insurance - EBP 101-54210-513-EBP -$                     21.00$                           21.00$                 
Rabies & Animal Control Contributions 101-55120-316 25,000.00$         35,000.00$                    10,000.00$          
Rabies & Animal Control Life Insurance 101-55120-206 -$                     70.00$                           70.00$                 
Rabies & Animal Control Medical Insurance 101-55120-207 28,664.00$         13,664.00$                    (15,000.00)$        
Rabies & Animal Control Dental Insurance 101-55120-208 -$                     240.00$                         240.00$               
Rabies & Animal Control Disability Insurance 101-55120-209 -$                     240.00$                         240.00$               
Rabies & Animal Control Evaluation & Testing 101-55120-322 172.00$               197.00$                         25.00$                 
Rabies & Animal Control Maint & Repair - Vehicles 101-55120-338 600.00$               850.00$                         250.00$               
Rabies & Animal Control Veterinary Services 101-55120-357 9,000.00$           18,175.00$                    9,175.00$            
Rabies & Animal Control Other Supplies & Materials 101-55120-499 1,313.00$           6,313.00$                      5,000.00$            
Ambulance Inservice Training - OPI 101-55130-196-OPI -$                     2,000.00$                      2,000.00$            
Ambulance Printing, Stationery & Forms - OPI 101-55130-349-OPI -$                     750.00$                         750.00$               
Ambulance Drugs & Medical Supplies - OPI 101-55130-413-OPI -$                     9,000.00$                      9,000.00$            
Ambulance Health Equipment - OPI 101-55130-735-OPI -$                     3,500.00$                      3,500.00$            
Other Pub Health & Welfare Contributions - OPI 101-55900-316-OPI 358,000.00$       342,750.00$                 (15,250.00)$        
Ambulance Other Supplies & Materials - NATRA 101-55130-499-NATRA -$                     500.00$                         500.00$               
Alcohol & Drug Prog - SOR3 Other Salaries & Wages - SOR3 101-55170-189-SOR3 -$                     12,830.00$                    12,830.00$          
Alcohol & Drug Prog - SOR3 Social Security - SOR3 101-55170-201-SOR3 -$                     799.00$                         799.00$               
Alcohol & Drug Prog - SOR3 State Retirement - SOR3 101-55170-204-SOR3 -$                     662.00$                         662.00$               
Alcohol & Drug Prog - SOR3 Life Insurance - SOR3 101-55170-206-SOR3 -$                     19.00$                           19.00$                 
Alcohol & Drug Prog - SOR3 Disability Insurance - SOR3 101-55170-209-SOR3 -$                     67.00$                           67.00$                 
Alcohol & Drug Prog - SOR3 Employer Medicare - SOR3 101-55170-212-SOR3 -$                     188.00$                         188.00$               
Alcohol & Drug Prog - SOR3 Printing, Stationery & Forms - SOR3 101-55170-349-SOR3 -$                     43.00$                           43.00$                 
Alcohol & Drug Prog - SOR3 Travel - SOR3 101-55170-355-SOR3 -$                     938.00$                         938.00$               
Alcohol & Drug Prog - SOR3 Other Supplies & Materials - SOR3 101-55170-499-SOR3 -$                     2,002.00$                      2,002.00$            
Alcohol & Drug Prog - SOR3 Other Charges - SOR3 101-55170-599-SOR3 -$                     4,498.00$                      4,498.00$            
Alcohol & Drug Prog - SOR4 Other Salaries & Wages - SOR4 101-55170-189-SOR4 -$                     6,900.00$                      6,900.00$            
Alcohol & Drug Prog - SOR4 Social Security - SOR4 101-55170-201-SOR4 -$                     470.00$                         470.00$               
Alcohol & Drug Prog - SOR4 State Retirement - SOR4 101-55170-204-SOR4 -$                     475.00$                         475.00$               
Alcohol & Drug Prog - SOR4 Life Insurance - SOR4 101-55170-206-SOR4 -$                     20.00$                           20.00$                 
Alcohol & Drug Prog - SOR4 Disability Insurance - SOR4 101-55170-209-SOR4 -$                     35.00$                           35.00$                 
Alcohol & Drug Prog - SOR4 Employer Medicare - SOR4 101-55170-212-SOR4 -$                     100.00$                         100.00$               
Alcohol & Drug Prog - SOR4 Printing, Stationery & Forms - SOR4 101-55170-349-SOR4 -$                     5,000.00$                      5,000.00$            
Alcohol & Drug Prog - SOR4 Travel - SOR4 101-55170-355-SOR4 -$                     2,000.00$                      2,000.00$            
Alcohol & Drug Prog - SOR4 Office Supplies - SOR4 101-55170-435-SOR4 -$                     9,375.00$                      9,375.00$            
Alcohol & Drug Prog - SOR4 Other Charges - SOR4 101-55170-599-SOR4 -$                     12,000.00$                    12,000.00$          



Alcohol & Drug Prog - SOR4 Other Contracted Services - SOR4 101-55170-399-SOR4 36,375.00$         -$                                (36,375.00)$        
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LIFE Longevity Pay - LIFE 101-55170-186-LIFE -$                     500.00$                         500.00$               
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LIFE Other Salaries & Wages - LIFE 101-55170-189-LIFE 42,144.00$         50,500.00$                    8,356.00$            
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LIFE Social Security - LIFE 101-55170-201-LIFE 2,650.00$           3,400.00$                      750.00$               
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LIFE State Retirement - LIFE 101-55170-204-LIFE 2,412.00$           3,357.00$                      945.00$               
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LIFE Medical Insurance - LIFE 101-55170-207-LIFE 8,500.00$           9,600.00$                      1,100.00$            
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LIFE Unemp Compensation - LIFE 101-55170-210-LIFE 21.00$                 25.00$                           4.00$                   
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LIFE Employer Medicare - LIFE 101-55170-212-LIFE 620.00$               750.00$                         130.00$               
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LIFE Communication - LIFE 101-55170-307-LIFE 700.00$               1,500.00$                      800.00$               
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LIFE Travel - LIFE 101-55170-355-LIFE 7,710.00$           17,813.00$                    10,103.00$          
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LIFE Office Supplies - LIFE 101-55170-435-LIFE 100.00$               1,500.00$                      1,400.00$            
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LIFE Workman's Comp Ins - LIFE 101-55170-513-LIFE -$                     55.00$                           55.00$                 
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LCSAP Supervisor/Director - LCSAP 101-55170-105-LCSAP 43,659.00$         49,326.00$                    5,667.00$            
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LCSAP Social Security - LCSAP 101-55170-201-LCSAP 2,707.00$           3,100.00$                      393.00$               
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LCSAP State Retirement - LCSAP 101-55170-204-LCSAP 2,559.00$           3,100.00$                      541.00$               
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LCSAP Medical Insurance - LCSAP 101-55170-207-LCSAP 7,112.00$           7,931.00$                      819.00$               
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LCSAP Unemp Compensation - LCSAP 101-55170-210-LCSAP 21.00$                 25.00$                           4.00$                   
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LCSAP Employer Medicare - LCSAP 101-55170-212-LCSAP 634.00$               730.00$                         96.00$                 
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LCSAP Communication - LCSAP 101-55170-307-LCSAP 720.00$               1,068.00$                      348.00$               
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LCSAP Postal Charges - LCSAP 101-55170-348-LCSAP 1,000.00$           -$                                (1,000.00)$          
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LCSAP Printing, Stationery & Forms - LCSAP 101-55170-349-LCSAP 4,000.00$           1,550.00$                      (2,450.00)$          
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LCSAP Travel - LCSAP 101-55170-355-LCSAP 5,438.00$           2,000.00$                      (3,438.00)$          
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LCSAP Office Supplies - LCSAP 101-55170-435-LCSAP 4,000.00$           11,630.00$                    7,630.00$            
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LCSAP Other Supplies & Materials - LCSAP 101-55170-499-LCSAP 8,655.00$           -$                                (8,655.00)$          
Alcohol & Drug Prog - LCSAP Workman's Comp Ins - LCSAP 101-55170-513-LCSAP 65.00$                 110.00$                         45.00$                 
Alcohol & Drug Prog - STATE Secretaries - STATE 101-55170-161-STATE -$                     14,975.00$                    14,975.00$          
Alcohol & Drug Prog - STATE Social Security - STATE 101-55170-201-STATE -$                     935.00$                         935.00$               
Alcohol & Drug Prog - STATE State Retirement - STATE 101-55170-204-STATE -$                     935.00$                         935.00$               
Alcohol & Drug Prog - STATE Life Insurance - STATE 101-55170-206-STATE -$                     20.00$                           20.00$                 
Alcohol & Drug Prog - STATE Disability Insurance - STATE 101-55170-209-STATE -$                     70.00$                           70.00$                 
Alcohol & Drug Prog - STATE Employer Medicare - STATE 101-55170-212-STATE -$                     220.00$                         220.00$               
Alcohol & Drug Prog - STATE Printing, Stationery & Forms - STATE 101-55170-349-STATE -$                     500.00$                         500.00$               
Alcohol & Drug Prog - STATE Travel - STATE 101-55170-355-STATE -$                     3,500.00$                      3,500.00$            
Alcohol & Drug Prog - STATE Office Supplies - STATE 101-55170-435-STATE -$                     15,220.00$                    15,220.00$          
Other Local Health Services Workman's Comp Insurance 101-55190-513 -$                     42.00$                           42.00$                 
Other Local Health Services Medical Insurance 101-55190-207 9,146.00$           9,104.00$                      (42.00)$                
Appropriation to State Overtime Pay - VACAY 101-55390-187-VACAY 1,798.00$           2,346.00$                      548.00$               
Appropriation to State Other Salaries & Wages 101-55390-189 700,902.00$       700,354.00$                 (548.00)$              



Library Overtime Pay - VACAY 101-56500-187-VACAY -$                     3,500.00$                      3,500.00$            
Library Part-Time Personnel 101-56500-169 101,856.00$       98,356.00$                    (3,500.00)$          
Library - TSLA Data Processing Equipment - TSLA 101-56500-709-TSLA -$                     9,386.00$                      9,386.00$            
Other Charges - HOME Grant Other Charges - HOME 101-58400-599-HOME 440,000.00$       540,000.00$                 100,000.00$       
Education Capital Projects Contributions 101-91300-316 -$                     800,000.00$                 800,000.00$       

Total Changes in Expenditures 6,055,744.00$    7,055,067.00$              999,323.00$       

Department Account Title Accounting Code Original Budget Amended Budget Change
Fund Balance Equity 101-39000 9,258,741.00$    8,451,868.00$              (806,873.00)$      

Total Changes in Equity (Fund Balance) 9,258,741.00$    8,451,868.00$              (806,873.00)$      

Fund Balance



Department Account Title Accounting Code Original Budget Amendmend Budget Change
State of TN Solid Waste Grants 116-46170 109,997.00$       114,646.00$                 4,649.00$            

Total Changes to Revenue 109,997.00$       114,646.00$                 4,649.00$            

Department Account Title Accounting Code Original Budget Amended Budget Change
Solid Waste Solid Waste Equipment - USOIL 116-55754-733-USOIL -$                     4,649.00$                      4,649.00$            

Total Changes in Expenditures -$                     4,649.00$                      4,649.00$            

Department Account Title Accounting Code Original Budget Amended Budget Change
Administration Workman's Comp Insurance 131-61000-513 2,500.00$           2,049.00$                      (451.00)$              
Highway & Bridge Maint Workman's Comp Insurance 131-62000-513 66,155.00$         56,109.00$                    (10,046.00)$        
Operation & Maint of Equip Workman's Comp Insurance 131-63100-513 5,838.00$           5,738.00$                      (100.00)$              
Other Charges Building & Contents Insurance 131-65000-502 10,918.00$         9,395.00$                      (1,523.00)$          
Other Charges Liability Insurance 131-65000-506 4,735.00$           6,520.00$                      1,785.00$            
Other Charges Vehicle & Equip Insurance 131-65000-511 66,151.00$         76,486.00$                    10,335.00$          

Total Changes in Expenditures 2,500.00$           2,049.00$                      -$                     

Solid Waste Fund

Highway Fund
Expenditures

Revenue

Expenditures



Department Account Title Accounting Code Original Budget Amendmend Budget Change
Solid Waste Grants Solid Waste Grants 171-46170 93,960.00$         187,920.00$                 93,960.00$          
Federal Through State Other Federal Through State 171-47590 2,141,200.00$    4,038,324.00$              1,897,124.00$    

Total Changes to Revenue 2,235,160.00$    4,226,244.00$              1,991,084.00$    

Department Account Title Accounting Code Original Budget Amended Budget Change
Public Health & Welfare Proj Building Construction - HDFAC 171-91140-706-HDFAC 2,642,366.00$    4,539,490.00$              1,897,124.00$    
Public Health & Welfare Proj Solid Waste Equip - SWCC 171-91140-733-SWCC 117,450.00$       234,900.00$                 117,450.00$       

Total Changes in Expenditures 2,759,816.00$    4,774,390.00$              2,014,574.00$    

Department Account Title Accounting Code Original Budget Amended Budget Change
Fund Balance Equity 171-39000 574,435.00$       550,945.00$                 (23,490.00)$        

Total Changes in Equity (Fund Balance) 574,435.00$       550,945.00$                 (23,490.00)$        

Revenue

Expenditures

Fund Balance

General Capital Projects Fund



 RESOLUTION NO. 2025092304 

 

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE APPOINTMENT OF BRANDI WILLIAMS  

AS DIRECTOR OF ACCOUNTS AND BUDGETS FOR  

LAWRENCE COUNTY AND TO SET SALARY 

 

 

 WHEREAS, Lawrence County has adopted the County Budgeting Law of 1957, the 

County Fiscal Procedure Law of 1957, and the County Purchasing Law of 1957 as set forth in Title 

5, Chapters 12, 13 and 14, respectively, of the Tennessee Code Annotated; and 

 

 WHEREAS, T.C.A. §§ 5-13-103 and 5-13-104 provide for the County Executive to 

appoint a Director of Accounts and Budgets, with the approval of the County Legislative body; 

and to set the salary of the Director of Accounts and Budgets; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the County Executive has appointed Brandi Williams as Director of 

Accounts and Budgets.   

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Lawrence County Legislative Body 

meeting in regular session this 23rd day of September, 2025, the appointment of Brandi Williams 

as Director of Accounts and Budgets for Lawrence County is hereby approved.   

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the salary of Brandi Williams as Director of 

Accounts and Budgets is set as set forth the in the Lawrence County Budget for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 2026 in the sum of $79,567.50, and said employee is further eligible for any bonus 

given to employees.   

 

 This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage, the public welfare requiring it. 

 

 Passed this 23rd day of September, 2025. 

 

 

          

SHANE EATON, CHAIR 

 

                                                    

DAVID MORGAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE  

 

ATTEST:   

 

                                                    

RUSS BREWER, COUNTY CLERK 

 

SPONSOR:   DAVID MORGAN AS TO APPOINTMENT AND BUDGET COMMITTEE AND 

  COMMISION AS TO SALARY 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 2025092305 

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE APPOINTMENT OF KELLY ODOM AS PURCHASING 

AGENT FOR LAWRENCE COUNTY AND TO SET SALARY 

 

WHEREAS, Lawrence County has adopted the County Budgeting Law of 1957, the 

County Fiscal Procedure Law of 1957, and the County Purchasing Law of 1957 as set forth in 

Title 5, Chapters 12, 13 and 14, respectively, of the Tennessee Code Annotated; and 

 WHEREAS, T.C.A. §5-14-103 provides for the County Executive to appoint a 

Purchasing Agent, with the approval of the County Legislative body; and  

 WHEREAS, the County Executive has appointed Kelly Odom as Purchasing Agent. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Lawrence County Board of County 

Commissioners meeting in regular session this 23rd day of September, 2025, the appointment of 

Kelly Odom as Purchasing Agent for Lawrence County is hereby approved. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the salary of Kelly Odom as Purchasing Agent is set as 

set forth the in the Lawrence County Budget for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2026 in the sum of 

$53,045.00, and said employee is further eligible for any bonus given to employees. 

 This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage, the public welfare requiring it. 

 Passed this 23rd day of September, 2025. 

 

          

SHANE EATON, CHAIR 

__________________________________________________________ 

DAVID A. MORGAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE  

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

__________________________________________________________ 

RUSS BREWER, COUNTY CLERK 

 

SPONSOR:  DAVID A. MORGAN AS TO APPOINTMENT AND BUDGET COMMITTEE AND  

  COMMISION AS TO SALARY 



RESOLUTION NO, 2025092306 

 

 

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE LAWRENCE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION TO 

ERECT GATES ACROSS WEST CORBIN STREET AT THE INTERSECTION OF  

WEST COLLEGE STREET AND CORBIN STREET AND ON WEST COLLEGE  

STREET AT THE SUMMERTOWN HIGH SCHOOL  

OFFICE BUILDING/PARKING LOT 

 

 WHEREAS, West College Street, a county road designated on the Lawrencee County 

Road List, bisects a portion of the Summertown High School campus with the student parking lot, 

baseball field and the tennis courts being located on the north side of West College Street and the 

main campus of Summertown High School being located on the South side of West College Street. 

See attached Exhibit “A”; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, the Director of Schools has requested the Board of Education be allowed to 

erect gates at the intersection of West College Street and Corbin Street and at or near the parking 

lot for the Summertown High School office building, which gates will only be closed to vehicular 

traffic when traffic when school is in session at Summertown High School; and, 

 

 WHEREAS, the Lawrence County Board County Commissioners deem it in the best 

interest and safety of the citizens and residents of Lawrence County and especially the best interest 

and safety students, faculty, and support staff at Summertown High School to allow the closing of 

West College Street to vehicular traffic when school is in session at Summertown High School 

between the two points set forth above and as set forth on Exhibit “A.” 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Lawrence County Board of County 

Commissioners meeting in regular session this 23rd day of September, 2025, that the Lawrence 

County Board of Education is hereby authorized and empowered, for the safety of Summertown 

High School students, faculty, and support staff and for the more efficient operation of 

Summertown High School, to erect gates at the intersection of West College Street and Corbin St. 

and at or near the parking lot for the Summertown High School office building , which gates will 

only be closed to prohibit vehicular traffic when school is in session at Summertown High School. 

 

 Passed this 23rd of September, 2025. 

 

 

        

SHANE EATON, CHAIR 

 



 

        

DAVID MORGAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

        

COUNTY CLERK 

 

SPONSOR: HIGHWAY COMMITTEE 





 RESOLUTION NO. 2025092307 

 

RESOLUTION TO CHANGE THE SPEED LIMIT ON CEMETERY ROAD TO 30 

MILES PER HOUR FOR THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF SAID ROAD 

 

 WHEREAS, Cemetery Road is a county road in Lawrence County that runs in a general 

east to west direction and runs from the State Toute 240 (Central Turnpike) on its east end to Chief 

Creek Road on its western end and is approximately 2.3 miles in length; and   

 

 WHEREAS, a majority of the residents on Cemetery Road have signed a petition to set a 

speed limit of 35 miles per hour for the safety of vehicles being operated and pedestrians walking 

on Cemetery Road; and,   

 

 WHEREAS, the Lawrence County Board of County Commissioners deems that the public 

safety requires that the speed limit on Cemetery Road be changed to 30 miles per hour the entire 

length of said road.   

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Lawrence County Board of County 

Commissioners meeting in regular session this the 23rd day of September, 2025, that the speed limit 

on Cemetery Road be changed to 30 miles per hour the entire length of said road.   

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Road Superintendent for Lawrence 

County is hereby requested to erect appropriate signs to reflect that the speed limit is 30 miles per 

hour on the entire length of Cemetery Road.     

 

 This resolution shall take effect upon its passage, the public welfare requiring it. 

 

 Passed this 23rd day of September, 2025. 

 

 

__________________________________________________________ 

SHANE EATON, CHAIR 

 

 

__________________________________________________________ 

DAVID A. MORGAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

__________________________________________________________ 

RUSS BREWER, COUNTY CLERK 
 

 

SPONSOR: HIGHWAY COMMITTEE 





 RESOLUTION NO. 2025092308 

 

   RESOLUTION TO CLOSE A PORTION OF FOSTER ROAD  

 

 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to TCA §54-10-201, et. seq, county legislative bodies have the 

ability to close public roads; and   

 

 WHEREAS, Foster Road is a County Road located in the 11th Civil District of Lawrence 

County, running in a westerly direction form the center of Buffalo Road approximately .7 of a mile 

to a dead end: and 

 

   WHEREAS, the owners of all of the real property on both sides of Foster Road from the 

southwest corner of Christopher Randall Foster, Tax Map 24 parcel 4.17 (Record Book 703, page 

734, Register’s Office of Lawrence County) and the northeast corner of Timothy Foster, Tax Map 

24 parcel 4.01 (Record Book 17, page 442, Register’s Office of Lawrence County), which point 

begins approximately 1,551.4 feet from the centerline of Buffalo Road and runs in a westerly 

direction to the dead end of Foster Road, a distance of approximately 2,325 feet, have requested 

closure of that portion of Foster Road, see Exhibit “A” attached hereto; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the Highway Committee has approved said closure; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Lawrence County Board of Commissioners deems the public interest 

would not materially be harmed by the action of closing the above described portion of said Foster 

Road.   

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Lawrence County Board of County 

Commissioners meeting in regular session this 23rd day of September, 2025, that the portion of 

Foster Road from the southwest corner of Christopher Randall Foster, Tax Map 24 parcel 4.17 

(Record Book 703, page 734, Register’s Office of Lawrence County) and the northeast corner of 

Timothy Foster, Tax Map 24 parcel 4.01 (Record Book 17, page 442, Register’s Office of 

Lawrence County), which point begins approximately 1,551.4 feet from the centerline of Buffalo 

Road and runs in a westerly direction to the dead end of Foster Road, a distance of approximately 

2,325 feet, is hereby closed as a County Road and that said portion of said road described above is 

to be removed from the Larence County Road List and the Lawrence County Highway Department 

shall have no further obligation to maintain said road.  

 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the requesting owners as set forth on Exhibit “A”, 

their heirs and assigns, shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth therein. 

 

 This resolution shall take effect upon its passage, the public welfare requiring it.  

 

 Passed this 23rd day of September, 2025.   

 



 

 

 

         

SHANE EATON, CHAIR 

 

         

DAVID MORGAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE  

 

ATTEST:   

 

 

                                                                      

RUSS BREWER, COUNTY CLERK 

 
SPONSOR:  HIGHWAY COMMITTEE  

 





RESOLUTION NO.. 2025092309 

 

RESOLUTION TO CHANGE THE DEFINITION OF A WORK WEEK FOR 

LAWRENCE COUNTY EMPLOYEES AS CURRENTLY SET FORTH  

IN THE LAWRENCE COUNTY PERSONNEL POLICY  

 

 WHEREAS, the current Lawrence County Personnel Policy provides the following 

definition of a work week for Lawrence County employees, 

 

 

IV. Wage and Hour Policies 

A. Definition of a Work Week 

An employee will be paid a regular salary which covers all hours 

worked up to 40 hours during each work week. The work week will 

begin at 12:00 A.M. on Monday and end at 11:59 P.M. on Sunday. 

 

NOTE: The Ambulance Service and Sheriff’s Department work week 

will be different from other departments. 

  

 The Ambulance Service work period will start at 7:00 A.M. on 

Friday and end at 6:59 A.M. Friday of the following week. 

 

 The Sheriff’s Department work period will start at 6:00 A.M. on 

Saturday and end two weeks (14 days) later at 5:59 A.M. on Saturday. 

 

 WHEREAS, the Lawrence County Board of County Commissioners deems it in the best 

interest of the citizens and residents of Lawrence County to change the definition of a work week 

for Lawrence County employees for the more efficient operation of Lawrence County government 

To the following, 

 

           A.  Definition of a Work Week 

An employee will be paid a regular salary which covers all hours 

worked up to 40 hours during each work week. The work week will 

begin at 12:00 A.M. on Saturday and end at 11:59 P.M. on Friday. 

 

NOTE: The Ambulance Service and Sheriff’s Department work week 

will be different from other departments. 

  

 The Ambulance Service work period will start at 7:00 A.M. on 

Friday and end at 6:59 A.M. Friday of the following week. 

 

 The Sheriff’s Department work period will start at 6:00 A.M. on 

Saturday and end two weeks (14 days) later at 5:59 A.M. on Saturday. 

 



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Lawrence County Legislative Body meeting 

in regular session this 23rd day of September, 2025, that the definition of a work week for 

Lawrence County employees is hereby changed to the following, 

 

 

A.  Definition of a Work Week 

An employee will be paid a regular salary which covers all hours 

worked up to 40 hours during each work week. The work week will 

begin at 12:00 A.M. on Saturday and end at 11:59 P.M. on Friday. 

 

NOTE: The Ambulance Service and Sheriff’s Department work week 

will be different from other departments. 

  

 The Ambulance Service work period will start at 7:00 A.M. on 

Friday and end at 6:59 A.M. Friday of the following week. 

 

 The Sheriff’s Department work period will start at 6:00 A.M. on 

Saturday and end two weeks (14 days) later at 5:59 A.M. on Saturday. 

 

 This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage, the public welfare requiring it. 

 Passed this 23rd day of September, 2025. 

 

          

SHANE EATON, CHAIR 

__________________________________________________________ 

DAVID A. MORGAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE  

 

ATTEST: 

 

 

__________________________________________________________ 

RUSS BREWER, COUNTY CLERK 

 

SPONSOR: HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE  



RESOLUTION NO. 2025092310 

 

RESOLUTION TO AMEND CERTAIN RESOLUTIONS PREVIOUSLY ENACTED  

BY LAWRENCE COUNTY REGARDING INCENTIVES TO LAWRENCE  

COUNTY EMPLOYEES FOR COMPLETING CONTINUING EDUCATION  

COURSES OFFERED THROUGH THE COUNTY TECHNICAL  

ADVISORY SERVICE (CTAS) AND/OR THE SOCIETY OF  

HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT (SHRM) 

 

 WHEREAS, though the various resolutions set forth below. Lawrence County has 

approved incentive payments to county employees for completing continuing education/training 

courses offered through CTAS, namely Resolution Number 2021012617, regarding Certified 

County Finance Officer (CCFO), Resolution Number 2022062110, regarding Society for Human 

Resources Management (SHRM), Resolution Number 2023092607 regarding County 

Administrative Professional Certificate (CAPC) and Resolution Number 2023092608-A County 

Officials Certificate Training Program (COCTP), and  

 WHEREAS, the Lawrence County Board of County Commissioners deems it in the best 

interest of the citizens and residents of Lawrence County to amend said Resolutions  for the more 

efficient operation of Lawrence County government, to add the following language to each such 

Resolution,  

 

To be eligible for the incentive payment, the continuing education credits required for 

one incentive payment must be different from those used in obtaining or recertifying 

for other certifications that qualify for the incentive bonuses. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Lawrence County Board of County 

Commissioners meeting in regular session this 23rd day of September, 2025, that Resolution 

Number 2021012617, regarding Certified County Finance Officer (CCFO), Resolution Number 

2022062110, regarding Society for Human Resources Management (SHRM), Resolution Number 

2023092607 regarding County Administrative Professional Certificate (CAPC) and Resolution 

Number 2023092608-A County Officials Certificate Training Program (COCTP) are each hereby 

amended to add the following language, 

To be eligible for the incentive payment, the continuing education credits required for 

one incentive payment must be different from those used in obtaining or recertifying 

for other certifications that qualify for the incentive bonuses. 

 This Resolution shall take effect on July 1, 2026, the public welfare requiring it. 

 Passed this 23rd day of September, 2025. 

 



          

SHANE EATON, CHAIR 

__________________________________________________________ 

DAVID A. MORGAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE  

 

ATTEST: 

 

__________________________________________________________ 

RUSS BREWER, COUNTY CLERK 

 

SPONSOR: HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 2025092311 

 

RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT FOR A $500 CONTRIBUTION FROM THE NORTH  

ALABAMA TRAIL RIDERS ASSOCIATION FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE  

LAWRENCE COUNTY AMBULANCE SERVICE 

 

 WHEREAS, the North Alabama Trail Riders Association it was proposed to make a 

contribution to the Lawrence County government for the benefit of the Lawrence County 

ambulance service in the sum of $500.00, such donation to be used for event/outreach related 

equipment, rescue related gear and equipment, or to support the cost of mental health related 

trainings as deemed appropriate by the Lawrence County Ambulance Service administrative staff; 

and 

 WHEREAS, the Lawrence County Board of County Commissioners deems it in the best 

interest of the citizens and residents of Lawrence County to accept such donations with such 

restrictions.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY the Lawrence County Board of County 

Commissioners meeting in regular session this 23rd day of September 2025 that the acceptance of 

a donation in the sum of $500.00 from the North Alabama Trail Riders Association for the benefit 

of the Lawrence County Ambulance Service and to used for event/outreach related equipment, 

rescue related gear and equipment, or to support the cost of mental health related trainings as 

deemed appropriate by the Lawrence County Ambulance Service administrative staff. 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, such funds shall be held in an account as determined by 

the Director of Accounts and Budgets and proof of expenditure of said funds for the uses set forth 

herein shall be furnished to the North Alabama Trail Riders Association. 

 This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage, the public welfare requiring it. 

 Passed this 23rd day of September, 2025. 

 

          

SHANE EATON, CHAIR 

__________________________________________________________ 

DAVID A. MORGAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE  

 

ATTEST: 

 

__________________________________________________________ 

RUSS BREWER, COUNTY CLERK 

 

SPONSOR: BUDGET COMMITTEE 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 2025092312 

 

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A TWELEVE DOLLAR AND FIFTY CENT CHARGE 

BY THE CLERK OF EVERY COURT IN LAWRENCE COUNTY HAVING 

JURISDICTION OF STATE MISDEMEANORS AND FELONIES FOR THE PURPOSES  

AUTHORIZED AND SET OUT IN TENN. CODE ANN. § 40-3-106 

 

WHEREAS, as authorized by Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-14-210, this county commission has 

previously approved and implemented a twelve dollar and fifty cent ($12.50) cost to be added to 

the cost bill and be collected in all criminal proceedings for the benefit and use of the district public 

defender’s office, and 

WHEREAS, the Tennessee General Assembly has recently enacted similar legislation for 

the benefit of the District Attorney General, and 

WHEREAS, upon adoption of an appropriate resolution by a county legislative body, 

Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-3-106 makes it the duty of the Circuit Court Clerk of every court in that 

county having jurisdiction of state misdemeanors and felonies to include in every misdemeanor 

and felony cost bill, a charge of twelve dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) that must be remitted to the 

office of the executive director of the district attorneys general conference for the purpose of 

providing supplemental funding for the office of the district attorney general within the 22nd 

Judicial District.   This charge shall not apply to nonmoving traffic violations.   Any unencumbered 

moneys and any unexpended balance of such funds remaining at the end of a fiscal year do not 

revert to the state general fund but must be carried forward for the purpose for which they were 

originally intended; and 

WHEREAS, under Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-3-106 the aforesaid clerks may only charge the 

twelve dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) upon adoption of a resolution by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of 

the county legislative body of such county; and 

WHEREAS, the county legislative body in LAWRENCE County, Tennessee finds that 

implementation and collection of the foregoing charge is in the best interests of the county. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Lawrence 

County, Tennessee, meeting in regular session at Lawrenceburg, Tennessee, on this 23rd day of 

September, 2025, that: 

SECTION 1. The Circuit Court Clerk of Lawrence County having jurisdiction of state 

misdemeanors and felonies shall include in every misdemeanor and felony cost bill, a charge of 

twelve dollars and fifty cents ($12.50) that must be remitted to the office of the executive director 

of the district attorneys general conference for the purpose of providing supplemental funding for 

the office of the district attorney general in the 22nd Judicial District. Any unencumbered moneys 

and any unexpended balance of such funds remaining at the end of a fiscal year do not revert to 



the state general fund but must be carried forward for the purpose for which they were originally 

intended;  

SECTION 2. All costs collected by LAWRENCE County government pursuant to this 

Resolution must be used for providing support services for the purpose of promoting public safety 

at the sole discretion of the district attorney general for the 22nd Judicial District; 

SECTION 3. LAWRENCE County may supplement the funds of the district attorney 

general system to promote public safety. The costs collected by Lawrence County under this 

Resolution are supplemental and in addition to any funds received under Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-3-

106 or under title 8, chapter 7 of the Tennessee Code Annotated, relative to district attorneys 

general; 

SECTION 4. In every misdemeanor and felony prosecution in which restitution is ordered 

or the privilege tax for the criminal injuries compensation fund established by Tenn. Code Ann. § 

40-24-107 is also levied, the cost imposed by this Resolution does not have priority over collection 

of that restitution or privilege tax; and 

SECTION 5. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval, 

the public welfare requiring it. 

 

ADOPTED this 23rd day of September, 2025 by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Lawrence 

County legislative body. 

 

         

SHANE EATON, CHAIR 

 

         

DAVID MORGAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE  

 

ATTEST:   

 

 

                                                                      

RUSS BREWER, COUNTY CLERK 

 

SPONSOR:  BUDGET COMMITEE 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 2025092313 

 

RESOLUTION FOR LAWRENCE COUNTY TO MAKE A CONTRIBUTION 

NOT TO EXCEED $7,100.00 TO ALL THREE HIGH SCHOOL LOCATED IN 

LAWRENCE COUNTY TO HELP OFFSET THE COST OF  

SEVENTY-ONE STTUDENTS FROM SAID HIGH  

SCHOOLS TO ATTEND THE  

SKILLS USA COMPETITION 

  

 WHEREAS, Total of 71 students from all three high schools located in Lawrence 

County will be attending the Tennessee Skills USA competition in Chattanooga, Tennessee 

in March 2026; and 

 Whereas, said high schools have requested a donation from Lawrence County 

government in the amount of $100 per student to help offset the cost of said competition; 

and 

 Whereas, the Lawrence County Budget Committee has approved the donation for 

each student participating in such competition; and 

 Whereas, the Lawrence County Board of County Commissioners recognizes the 

importance of such competitions and deems it in the best interest of the citizens and 

residents of Lawrence County to make such contribution. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Lawrence County Board of 

County Commissioners meeting in regular session this 23rd day of September, 2025 that 

Lawrence County shall make a contribution not to exceed $7,100.00 to the high schools, 

said contribution to come from Fund 101 in the sum not to exceed $7,100 with the 

stipulation that as the school requires the funds, the school shall present a detailed list of 

the items or expenses being incurred for said competition, and the 2025-2-26 Budget is so 

amended.  

This resolution will take effect upon its passage, the public welfare requiring it.   

 Passed this 23rd day of September, 2025.   

 

 

          

SHANE EATON, CHAIR 

 

 

                                                    

DAVID MORGAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE  

 

 

ATTEST:   

 

                                                    

 

RUSS BREWER, COUNTY CLERK 

 

SPONSOR:  BUDGET COMMITTEE 



RESOLUTION NO. 2025092314 

RESOLUTION TO AMEND RESOLUTION NO. 2025063001 REGARDING NON-

PROFIT AND CHARITABLE CONTRIBUTIONS TO APPROVE 

AN ADDITIONAL CONTRIBUTION IN THE SUM OF 

$10,000 TO FRIENDS OF LAWRENCE 

COUNTY ANIMALS (FOLCA.) 

 

 WHEREAS, by Resolution Number 2025063001, the Lawrence County Board of County 

Commissioners approved contributions Lawrence County government would make to nonprofit 

and charitable organizations in Lawrence County including a contribution of $25,000.00 to Friends 

of Lawrence County Animals (FOLCA); and 

 WHEREAS, FOLCA has requested an additional $10,000.00 contribution for FOLCA’s 

spay and neuter program; and 

 WHEREAS, the Budget Committee has approved such additional contribution, and the 

Lawrence County Board of County Commissioners deems that in the best interest of the citizens 

and residents of Lawrence County to make such additional contribution. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Lawrence County Board of County 

Commissioners meeting in regular session this 23rd day of September, 2025 that Resolution 

Number 2025063001 is hereby amended to provide an additional contribution of $10,000.00 for a 

total contribution of $35,000.00 to the Friends of Lawrence County Animals, such additional 

contribution to come from the General Fund (Fund 101) and the 2025-2026 Budget is so amended. 

 This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage, the public welfare requiring it. 

 Passed this 23rd day of September, 2025. 

 

          

SHANE EATON, CHAIR 

 

                                                    

DAVID MORGAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE  

 

ATTEST:   

 

                                                    

RUSS BREWER, COUNTY CLERK 

 

SPONSOR: BUDGET COMMITTEE 



RESOLUTION NO. 2025092315 

RESOLUTION TO MAKE AN $800,000.00 CONTRIBUTION TO THE LAWRENCE 

COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A PRACTICE 

GYMNASIUM AT LAWRENCE COUNTY HIGH SCHOOL 

 

 WHEREAS, is the Lawrence County Board of Education deems it in the best interest of 

the Lawrence County School System and for the more efficient operation of the Lawrence County 

School system and especially for the more efficient operation of Lawrence County High School to 

construct a practice gymnasium on the Lawrence County High School campus; and 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Education has requested a contribution from Lawrence County 

Government in the sum of $800,000 to pay for a portion of the cost of constructing such 

gymnasium; and 

 WHEREAS, the Budget Committee has approved such contribution, and the Lawrence 

County Board of County Commissioners deems it in the best interest of the citizens and residents 

of Lawrence County and especially the Lawrence County School System to make such 

contribution to the Board of Education. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE RESOLVED by the Lawrence County Board of County 

Commissioners meeting in regular session this 23rd day of September, 2025 that a contribution in 

a sum not to exceed $800,000 to the Lawrence County Board of Education is hereby approved for 

the purpose of constructing a practice gymnasium on the Lawrence County High School campus, 

such contribution to be paid from the General Fund (Fund 101) and the 2025-2026 Budget is so 

amended. 

 This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage, the public welfare requiring it. 

 Passed this 23rd day of September, 2025. 

 

          

SHANE EATON, CHAIR 

 

                                                    

DAVID MORGAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE  

 

ATTEST:   

 

                                                    

RUSS BREWER, COUNTY CLERK 

 

SPONSOR: BUDGET COMMITTEE 



RESOLUTION NO. 2025092316 

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE CONTRIBUTION IN THE SUM OF $161,000 TO THE 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF LAWRENCE COUNTY IN LIEU 

OF TAX INCREMENT FINANCING FUNDS TO BE USED FOR THE PURCHASE OF A 

PARCEL OF REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT THE CORNER OF  

HAGAN ROAD AND U. S. HIGHWAY 43 NORTH  

 

 WHEREAS, by Resolution 2011012509A the Lawrence County Board of County 

Commissioners approved the Economic Impact Plan as previously approved by The Economic 

Development Corporation of Lawrence County (the “County Board”); and 

 

 WHEREAS, Section 3 of said Resolution provided, 

 

Section 3: Until the County Commission and the County Board approve a 

project within the District, and debt is issued, a portion of the incremental increase 

in property taxes within the District over and above Fifty Thousand ($50,000.00) 

Dollars shall revert to the County general fund. 

 

 WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 2018072410 the Lawrence County Board of County 

Commissioners amended Section 3 of Resolution No. 2011012509A to provide as follows, 

 

 Section 3: Until the County Commission and the County Board 

approve a project within the district, and debt is issued, the portion of the 

incremental increase in property taxes within the District over and above One 

Hundred Thousand ($100,000.00) Dollars shall revert to the County general fund. 

 

 WHEREAS, it appears that Lawrence County has failed to transfer to the County Board 

the portion of the incremental increases in property taxes in the District created by the Economic 

Impact Plan as adopted by the County Board since 2019 however, instead of making a transfer to 

the County Board is TIF funds, state auditors have advised that the appropriate method is to make 

a charitable contribution to the County Board in lieu of TIF funds; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the County Board has requested the sum of $161,000 be contributed to the 

County Board to enable the County Board to purchase a parcel of property located at the corner of 

Hagan Road and U. S. Hwy. 43 North, which parcel of property is contiguous to a 151 acre parcel 

of property already owned by the County Board and which property is vital to the development of 

the 151 acre tract and the purchase price for said property is being funded by a grant from the 

Tennessee Department of Economic and Community Development, except for the sum of 

$161,000. 

 



 WHEREAS, the Lawrence County Board of County Commissioners deems it in the best 

interest of the citizens and residents of Lawrence County to make such transfer. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE RESOLVED by the Lawrence County Board of County 

Commissioners meeting in regular session this 23rd day of September, 2025 approves a charitable  

contribution in the sum of $161,000.00, in lieu of the incremental increases in property taxes in 

the District created by the Economic Impact Plan since such funds were last transferred to the 

County Board, such charitable contribution to come from the General Fund (Fund 101) and the 

2025-2026 Budget is so amended. 

 This Resolution shall take effect upon its passage, the public welfare requiring it. 

 Passed this 23rd day of September, 2025. 

 

          

SHANE EATON, CHAIR 

 

                                                    

DAVID MORGAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE  

 

ATTEST:   

 

                                                    

RUSS BREWER, COUNTY CLERK 

 

SPONSOR: BUDGET COMMITTEE 

 

 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 2025092317 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE LAWRENCE COUNTY AMBULANCE 

SERVICE TO PROVIDE DEDICATED AMBULANCE STANDBY FOR EVENTS 

AND TO CHARGE A FEE NOT TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED FIFTY 

DOLLARS ($150.00) PER HOUR; AND TO ESTABLISH POLICIES AND 

PROCEDURES INCLUDING DISCRETIONARY REDUCTIONS OR WAIVERS 

FOR QUALIFYING NONPROFIT APPLICANTS 

 

WHEREAS, Lawrence County Ambulance Service (“LCAS”) provides countywide 

emergency medical response and transport; and 

 

WHEREAS, from time to time event organizers and sponsors request a dedicated 

ambulance and crew to be staged exclusively at a private or public event (“Dedicated 

Standby”) separate from routine emergency response coverage; and 

 

WHEREAS, providing Dedicated Standby services imposes personnel, apparatus, and 

operational costs and must be managed to preserve countywide 9-1-1 readiness; and 

 

WHEREAS, Tennessee law authorizes counties to operate emergency medical services 

and to charge fees or rates for such services; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Lawrence County Legislative Body 

meeting in Regular Session on this 23rd day of September 2025, that: 

 

SECTION 1. Authorization; Fee Ceiling. LCAS is authorized to provide Dedicated 

Standby ambulance coverage for events upon request and availability. LCAS may charge 

the event organizer or sponsor a fee not to exceed $150.00 per hour per ambulance for 

Dedicated Standby services. 

SECTION 2. Policies and Procedures; Discretionary Waivers. LCAS is authorized to 

promulgate written policies and procedures governing request intake, scheduling, staffing 

level, minimum time blocks, billing and collections, and operational protocols for 

Dedicated Standby. Those policies may include discretionary reduced rates or waivers for 

bona fide § 501(c)(3) or comparable charitable nonprofit events upon written application 

demonstrating public benefit or hardship. Eligibility criteria and any caps on the number 

or value of waivers per fiscal year shall be defined by LCAS policy. 

SECTION 3. Minimums; Timekeeping; Deposits. LCAS policies may: 

(a) require a minimum billable block (e.g., two or three hours) and allow billing in whole 

or partial hours thereafter; 



(b) commence billable time upon unit arrival at the designated staging location and 

conclude upon release; and 

(c) require a reasonable advance deposit and establish cancellation deadlines and fees. 

 

SECTION 4. Scope of Coverage; Emergency Departure. Dedicated Standby units are 

primarily assigned to the event. If, in LCAS’s judgment, a higher-priority emergency 

occurs and no alternate unit is immediately available, LCAS shall depart the event to 

fulfill its emergency obligations. LCAS will use best efforts to backfill coverage at the 

event if practicable. 

SECTION 5. Priority; Availability. All Dedicated Standby requests are subordinate to 

9-1-1 operational needs and subject to staffing and unit availability. LCAS may decline, 

reschedule, or modify a request to maintain countywide service levels. 

SECTION 6. Staffing Levels; Service Types. LCAS policies may differentiate service 

levels (e.g., BLS or ALS ambulance), supplemental resources (e.g., bike/UTV teams, 

supervisor), and corresponding rates, provided no rate exceeds the ceiling set in Section 1 

unless later amended by this Body. 

SECTION 7. Insurance; Indemnity; Site Safety. LCAS may require organizers to: (a) 

maintain reasonable event liability insurance naming Lawrence County as additional 

insured; (b) execute an agreement with indemnification and hold-harmless provisions 

customary for such services; and (c) meet site safety requirements (clear access routes, 

staging areas, and communications contacts).  

SECTION 8. Billing; Collections; Nonpayment. LCAS shall invoice organizers per 

policy (e.g., within 30 days of service). Policies may address late fees, cost recovery for 

extraordinary consumables, and procedures for habitual nonpayment, all consistent with 

county financial controls. 

SECTION 9. Compliance with Law and Licensure. All Dedicated Standby operations 

shall comply with applicable Tennessee statutes and regulations governing EMS 

licensure, staffing, and operations  

SECTION 10. Administrative Implementation. The County Executive and LCAS 

Director are authorized to take all actions necessary to implement this Resolution, 

including adopting and publishing the policies described herein.  

This resolution shall take effect upon its passage, the public welfare requiring it. 

Passed this 23rd of September 2025.  

 



 

______________________________ 

SHANE EATON, CHAIR 

 

 

______________________________ 

DAVID A. MORGAN, COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

 

ATTEST: 

______________________________ 

RUSS BREWER, COUNTY CLERK 

 

SPONSOR: SHANE EATON, STEVE HAGAN 



RESOLUTION NO. 2025092318 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH LORETTO 

MEMORIAL CHAPEL TO PROVIDE TEMPORARY HOUSING OF 

CADAVERS IN THE EVENT OF MULTIPLE FATALITIES OR LIMITED 

HOSPITAL CAPACITY, AND TO AUTHORIZE PAYMENT OF A DAILY RATE 

OF FIFTY ($50.00) DOLLARS FOR SUCH SERVICES 

 

WHEREAS, Lawrence County is responsible for ensuring the dignified and secure 

handling of deceased persons in cases of accidental fatalities, natural disasters, or other 

emergencies; and 

 

WHEREAS, the local hospital may from time to time be unable to accommodate 

cadavers due to limited storage capacity; and 

 

WHEREAS, Loretto Memorial Chapel maintains suitable facilities to temporarily house 

cadavers in a safe and respectful manner consistent with professional and public health 

standards; and 

 

WHEREAS, the availability of such facilities under a standing agreement will promote 

public safety, dignity, and preparedness for extraordinary circumstances; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Lawrence County Legislative Body 

meeting in Regular Session on this 23rd day of September, 2025, that: 

 

SECTION 1. Authorization of Agreement. Lawrence County is hereby authorized to 

enter into an agreement with Loretto Memorial Chapel to provide temporary housing of 

cadavers when the local hospital is unable to do so, whether as a result of multiple 

fatalities, natural disasters, or other emergencies creating extraordinary need. 

 

SECTION 2. Rate of Compensation. The County shall compensate Loretto Memorial 

Chapel at a daily rate not to exceed Fifty ($50.00) Dollars per day, per cadaver, as 

invoiced pursuant to the agreement. 

 

SECTION 3. Policies and Procedures. The County Executive, in consultation with the 

County Medical Examiner and Emergency Management, shall establish policies and 

procedures governing when the arrangement may be invoked, the manner of transfer, 

documentation required, and any conditions for release. 

 

SECTION 4. Term and Availability. This agreement shall be ongoing unless 



terminated by either party in writing, provided that the Chapel remains licensed and 

available to provide such services in accordance with Tennessee law. 

 

SECTION 5. Funding. Payment for services rendered under this Resolution shall be 

made from the General Fund or such other fund as the Budget Committee may 

recommend and the County Commission may approve. 

 

SECTION 6. Implementation. The County Executive is authorized to negotiate, 

execute, and administer all documents necessary to implement this Resolution consistent 

with its terms. 

SECTION 7. Budget Amended.  The 2025-2026 Budget is so amended. 

 

This resolution shall take effect upon its passage, the public welfare requiring it. 

 

Passed this 23rd day of September, 2025. 

 

 

______________________________ 

Shane Eaton, Chair 

Lawrence County Legislative Body 

 

______________________________ 

David A. Morgan, County Executive 

 

ATTEST: 

______________________________ 

Russ Brewer, County Clerk 

 

SPONSOR: Phillip Heatherly, Barry Luffman 
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